Chevren Environmental Dana Thurman
Management Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2236

P.O.Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-9559
Fax 925-842-8370

December 14, 2006
{date)

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station# 9-1723

RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 10:18 am, Dec 14, 2006

ChevronTexaco

Address: 9757 San Leandro Boulevard, Oakland, California

1 have reviewed the attached report titled Closure Request

and dated December 14, 2006

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Iiic., upon whose assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Ly

Dana Thurman
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report


dehloptoxic
Received


CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

2000 Opportunity Drive
Suite 110

Roseville, CA 95678

Tel (916) 677-3407

Fax (916) 677-3687

December 14, 2006

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCS)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2" Floor

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Closure Request
Former Chevron Service Station 9-1723
9757 San Leandro Boulevard
Qakland, California
LOP Site RO412

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this Closure Request for the site referenced above. Based on
a review of the site background and current conditions, Cambria believes this site meets the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) definition of a low-risk fuel site, as
described in their memorandum 'Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites”,
dated December 8, 1995. A summary of the site background, site conditions and the applicability of

low-risk fuel site criteria are discussed below.
SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description: 'The former service station is located at the western corner of San Leandro
Boulevard and 98th Avenue in a primarily industrial area with a few retail businesses and private
residences (Figure 1). The site is essentially fiat, approximately 25 feet above mean sea level, and is
located about one-mile east of San Francisco Bay. Site stratigraphy is comprised primarily of alluvial
plain and stream channel deposits of low-permeability clayey silt, silt, and sandy silts of low to
moderate permeability, with occasional grave! lenses of moderate to high estimated permeability.
Figure 2 presents a geologic cross section through the site. Historically, depth to groundwater has
ranged from about 5 to 11 feet below grade (fbg). Groundwater generally flows to the west beneath
the site. Groundwater monitoring data are presented in Attachment A. San Leandro Creck, which
flows into San Leandro Bay, is about one mile south of the site. Significant hydrocarbon levels were
first identified in 1987 during a subsurface investigation.
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SITE INVESTIGATION

1978 Station Demolition: In 1978, the Chevron station was demolished and the underground storage
tanks (USTs) removed. No detailed records of the demolition and tank excavation activities are

available in Chevron’s files.

1987 Subsurface Investigation: In April 1987, Beta Associates drilled 11 borings as part of a
subsurface investigation in the vicinity of the Chevron site. Of the 11 borings, only one boring, DH-8,
was located on the former Chevron site. Soil collected at 10 fbg in DH-8 contained 1,017 parts per
million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 1.063 ppm benzene, and 240 ppm
motor oil. Historical soil analytical results are presented in Attachment B.

@ 1988 Subsurface Investigation: In May 1988, Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI) conducted a
subsurface hydrocarbon investigation, which included a ground-penetrating radar (GPR) survey, and
drilling and installing monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-8 on the Chevron site. The GPR
survey data indicated the presence of remnant utility piping but no USTs on the former Chevron
service station site. TPHg concentrations ranged from 5 to 310 ppm in soil samples collected at about
10 fbg from MW-5, MW-6, and MW-8. Prior to regularly scheduled sampling starting in November
1993, groundwater samples were collected twice from these wells: once in June 1988 and once in
August 1989. TPHg concentrations were non-detect in MW-5; although, up to 93 parts per billion
{ppb) benzene was detected in that well. TPHg has been detected in MW-6 and MW-8 at 1,000 and
77,000 ppb, respectively, and benzene has been detected in these wells at up to 2,300 ppb.

1989 Subsurface Investigation: From August to October 1989, Harding Lawson Associates further
investigated the hydrocarbon distribution in the unsaturated soil beneath the former Chevron service
station and in the groundwater downgradient of the former station. Of eight borings drilled, borings
SB-1 through SB-6 were located in the area surrounding the previously drilled boring DH-8, which
contained the highest soil hydrocarbon levels. Up to 470 ppm TPHg was detected in soil samples
collected from about 10 fbg in boring SB-1 through SB-6. These samples also contained up to 3.3
ppm benzene. A map showing boring locations and boring logs are included in Attachment C.

1996 Subsurface Investigation: In April 1996, Fluor Daniel GTI conducted a subsurface
investigation, which involved advancing 23 soil borings on the former Chevron site. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in all boring s except for SB-21. TPHg, benzene, and total o1l and grease
were detected at concentrations up to 1,800, 99, and 940 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg),
respectively. Grab groundwater samples were collected from three of the borings: SB-11, $B-19, and
SB-22. TPHg and benzene were detected in all groundwater samples ranging in concentration from
5,000 to 19,000 micrograms per liter ([g/L), and 170 to 400 pg/L, respectively.
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1997 Soil Vapor Investigation: In October 1997, Cambria conducted a soil vapor investigation,
which involved collecting vapor samples from six borings, SV-1 through SV-6. Results of that
survey are summarized in Table 1. The highest BTEX concentrations were detected in the area of the
former USTs, with concentration of BTEX up to 100,000, 1,500, 4,600, and 2,200 parts per billion
by volume (ppbv), respectively.

2001 Risk Management Plan: In January 2001, Gettler-Ryan Inc. submitted a Risk Management
Plan that summarized risk at this site, outlined steps for risk management of identified hazards, and
included an example of a site health and safety plan. A copy of the text of that report is presented as
Attachment D.

2001 Risk Assessment: In November 2001, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. submitted a Risk-
Based Corrective Action (RBCA) evaluation. The results of the RBCA identified a risk factor for
volatilization from soil and groundwater to indoor air of 8.10x107, which is below the residential risk
factor of 1.00x10°. According to the RBCA decision making process, no further work is warranted
to protect against exposure at this site. A copy of the RBCA summary report is presented as
Attachment E.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Soil

The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil samples collected during previous
investigations were 1,800 mg/kg TPHg and 99 mg/kg benzene. These samples were collected in the
vicinity of the former USTs. Generally, the highest hydrocarbon concentrations in soil were detected
at approximately 10 fbg. Figure 1 presents TPHg isoconcentration contours at 10 fbg beneath the site
based on soil analytical data collected from 1987 to 1996. Except for a small area around boring
DH-8, the majority of significant impact was in the vicinity of the former USTs and pump islands, in
an area currently adjacent to San Leandro Boulevard. Figure 2 presents a geologic cross section
through the site showing the approximate extent of hydrocarbon impact, mainly within lower
permeability clay and silty clay soil. Historical soil analytical data are presented as Attachment B.
Copies of available boring logs for on-site borings and wells are included in Attachment C.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Ground Water

Ground water was regularly gauged and analyzed from November 1993 through July 1998. TPHg
and benzene have been detected in site wells with overall decreasing concentrations over time. The
maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations detected during the July 17, 1998, groundwater
monitoring event were 1,400 and 210 ppb, respectively, in well MW-8 (Attachment A).
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. Groundwater Coricentrations in ppbon July 17,19
Well ID TPHg Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes MTBE
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
MW-5 900 3.6 <2.0 12 26 11
MW-6 <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
MW-8 1,400 210 20 24 b4 <25
ESLs* 500 46 130 290 100 1,800
* ESLs from Table B: Shallow Soil (<3m bgs), Groundwater IS NOT a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water,
Screening For Environmental Concerns At Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, RWQCB, Interim Final dated
February 2005.

These TPHg and benzene concentrations exceeded RWQCB ESLs as summarized in the table above,
as well as the TPHg concentration in well MW-5; but overall, hydrocarbon concentrations in these
wells declined and concentrations in downgradient well MW-6 indicate that significant migration is
not taking place.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Soil Vapor

To assess hydrocarbon concentrations in soil vapor near the former USTs, where the highest
concentrations of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater have been detected, Cambria advanced six
soil vapor borings and collected soil vapor samples in October 1997. Boring locations and soil vapor
concentrations are presented in Figure 1 and Table 1, respectively.

Benzene was detected in all soil vapor samples collected from borings SV-1 through SV-6. Borings
SV-5 and SV-6 were advanced adjacent to borings SV-1 and SV-2. The highest benzene
concentration reported was 100,000 ppbv in the soil vapor sample collected 5 ft bgs from SV-5.
However, the benzene soil vapor concentration at 5 ft depth from adjacent boring SV-1 was 410 ppbv,
and benzene concentration in two samples collected at 3 ft bgs from SV-1 were 96 and 94 ppbv,
respectively. So, the high benzene concentration reported in SV-5 appears to be an anomaly, and not
representative of the site as a whole. The second highest benzene concentration reported was 3,100
ppbv in SV-2 (SVD-2) at 8 ft bgs. Borings SV-1, §V-2, SV-5, and SV-6 were advanced in the
location of the former USTs. Soil vapor benzene concentrations appear to be localized in the vicinity
of the former USTs. Benzene concentrations detected in soil vapor samples from borings SV-3 and
SV-4 were less than 5 ppbv.
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LOW RISK GROUND WATER CASE CRITERIA

The site appears to meet the RWQCB criteria for a low-risk fuel site. As described by the
December 8, 1995 RWQCB memorandum, Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk
Fuel Sites, a low-risk groundwater case has the following general characteristics:

o The leak has stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been

removed or remediated,
e The site has been adequately characterized;
e s The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating;
e No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive

receptors are likely to be impacted; and,

¢ The site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.

Each of the low-risk groundwater case characteristics as they relate to the site, are discussed

below.

The leak has stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been removed or
remediated: Results of a ground-penetrating radar survey and subsequent soil boring investigation
conducted in 1988 by GTI indicated that USTs were no longer present beneath the site. Free product
has not been observed at this site.

The site has been adequately characterized: The lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbons in soil
has been adequately defined by the soil borings drilled around the former tank pit and across the site.
To date, three groundwater monitoring wells have been installed and numerous soil borings have been
drilied at the site, including six soil borings that were advanced in October 1997 to collect soil vapor
samples. Decreasing hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater from monitoring wells indicate a
stable and possible shrinking plume. Concentrations in downgradient well MW-6 are at background
levels, suggesting significant downgradient migration is not taking place.

The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating: As discussed above, hydrocarbon
concentrations are decreasing overall in the source area and are generally non-detect in downgradient

well MW-6, indicating that the plume is not migrating, and is probably shrinking.

No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors

are likely to be impacted: In May 1996, Flour Daniel GTI conducted a survey of water wells
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immediately southwest of the site. Two wells, P2 and P3, were identified within 250 ft downgradient
(west) of the site. Well P2 is located about 100 feet west of the former Chevron site and was reported
to be completed to a depth of 602 feet and screened from 160 to 225 fbg. As of 1996, this well was
operative and on standby service for fire emergencies. Well P3 is located about 230 feet west of the
site and, as of 1996, supplied water for industrial purposes. Two other wells were identified during a
well survey conducted by GTI in 1988. Well L1 is located more than 500 feet north of the site and 1s
compteted to a depth of 950 feet. Well completion records indicate the gravel pack of this well
extends from the ground surface to 950 fbg. Well J1 is located more than one-half mile west-
northwest of the site and is completed to a depth of 448 ft. Well seal and construction details were not
available for well J1. Results of the well surveys are presented as Attachment F.

e With the exception of one suspect detection, no hydrocarbons have been detected in an off-site
monitoring well MW-9, which is located about 200 feet downgradient (west) of the Chevron site
source area (the former USTs). Hydrocarbons have been detected in site perimeter monitoring well
MW-6, which is located downgradient of the former UST source area; however, TPHg and benzene
concentrations have been mostly non-detect in this well. Based on these data and that the industrial
supply wells are screened in deeper water-bearing zones, it is not likely that an off-site water supply

well would be impacted by the hydrocarbons beneath the site.

The site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment: As indicated by
the Tier 2 RBCA (Attachment E), the risk associated with the site-specific groundwater and soil vapor
concentrations is less than the cumulative risk level. Hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater are
declining and the residual risk to hurnan health is not significant. No potential exposure pathways that
would adversely impact surface water, wetlands, or other sensitive receptors have been identified in

the vicinity of the site. There appears to be little to no risk to human health or the environment.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on our review of site conditions, we believe this site satisfies the RWQCB criteria for a low-risk
fuel site. The attached RBCA analysis indicates that petroleum hydrocarbons beneath the site present
no significant current risk to human health or the environment. The hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater are low and decreasing. No engineered active remedial action appears necessary at the
site, and passive bioremediation and attenuation appears to be an acceptable remedial alternative for
residual hydrocarbons beneath the site. On behalf of Chevron, Cambria requests No Further Action
status for this site.
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Please call me at ($16) 677-3407 (ext. 112) if you have any questions or cornments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

David W. Herzog; P.
Senior Project Geologist

Fipures: 1 — TPHg Soil Isoconcentration Map
e 2 — Geologic Cross Section A-A’
Table: 1 — Analytical Data for Soil Vapor Samples

Attachments: A — Groundwater Monitoring Data
B — Historical Soil Analytical Data
C — Harding Lawson Associates 1989 Map, and Boring Logs
D — Gettler-Ryan 2001 Risk Management Plan
E — Delta RBCA Summary Report
F — Flour Daniel GTI Well Survey Results

ce: Mr. Dana Thurman, Chevron Environmental Management Company, P.O. Box 6012, K2236,
San Ramon, CA 94583
Cambria File Copy

R:\9-1723 QAKLAND\REPORTS\CLOSURE REQUEST.DOC
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Table 1. Analytic Data for Seil Vapor Samples- Former C

hevron Service Station 9-1723, 9757 San Leandro Boulevard,

Oakland, California

Repont and Map 1D Chain of Custody and Field 1D Date Depth Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzcne m, p -Xylenes o+ Xylene Comments
(i3] parts per billion by volume
SV-1-3.0 Sv-1-3.0 10/06/97 3.0 96 5.t 62 14 52
SV.1-3.0{duplicate} §V-1-3.0{duplicate) 10/06/97 3.0 94 56 6.3 i4 54 Laboratory Duplicate
SV-1-5.0 §V-1-5.0 10/06/97 5.0 410 4.6 260 25 33 '
5v-2-3.0 SV-2-3.0 10/06/97 30 o70 12 190 410 82
SV-2-5.0 §V-2-5.0 10/06/97 5.0 420 " 6.0 120 240 46
Sv-2-8.0°* SVD-2-8.0* 1000697 80 3,100 1,200 2,900 5,200 3,200
§V-3-3.0 SV.3-3.0 1070657 3.0 49 56 64 21 8.2
§V-3-5.0 §V-3-5.0 1006/97 50 36 21 7 9.0 32
5V-4-3.0 §V-4-3.0 10/06/97 3.0 1.8 4.3 6.0 3 8.4
$V-4-5.0 SV-4.50 1006197 50 0 10 6.0 pr} 8.2
5V-5-5.0 SVD-1-5.0* 10/:06/97 50 100,000 1,500 4,600 1,200 <950
§V-6-5.0 SVD-2-5.0¢ 1006197 50 580 120 490 2,200 980
Abbreviations [ Notes
Benzene, toluenc, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by analytical method TO-14
<% = not detected above X parts per billion by volume
Chain of Custody and ficld samplc identifications were changed to more accurnicly represent the data.
sIncorrectly labeled during ficld operations
.§VD-2-8.0 cortesponds 1o soil vapor location SV 2mift
.SVD-1-5.0 comresponds to soil vapor location SV-5 at 5 ft.
-SVD-2-5.0- corresponds 1o soil vapor location SV-6at5fL
% An additional soit vapor sample was taken at §V.2-8.0 and was not included in table due to samp ling equip failures during ficld sampling, The analytic results for this sample are inluded on page 8 of Auachment A,

F:\PROJECT\CHEVRDNG-ITZB\TBLSOILXLS
121457
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Attachment A

Groundwater Monitoring Data



Harding Lawson Associates

Table 2, Summary of Chemical Results from Ground-water Samples
TPH ETHYL XYLENES, OTHER DETECTABLE VOLATILE COMPOUNDS
WELL SAMPLING (GASOLINE) BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE  TOTAL 1,1-bCE 1,1-pCA  1,1,1-TCA  1,2-DCA
NUMBER DATE mg/1 ug/1L ug/L ugsL ugsL ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/!
M- 1 18-Apr-87 NT ND(0.5) ND(O.5) KD(D.5) ND(D.5} 61 9.5 93.1 0.5
03-Jun-88 NT ND(S) ND(S) ND(S) ND(S) ND(5) 8 40 ND(5)
08-Aug-89  ND(0.05) HD(1) NDCT) ND(1) ND(1) 47 9 21 ND<1)
Mi-2 18-Apr-87 NT 76.9 121 93.4 477 ND(0.2) HD(0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5)
03-Jun-88 RT 64 18 48 &0 ND(5) ND(5) ND(S) ND(S)
08-Aug-89 1.1 48 9 33 55 HD(1) ND(T) ND( 1) ND(Y)
Hu-& 18-Apr-87 NT HD(0.5) NDCO0.5) ND(O0.5) ND(0.5) NOD(0.2) ND¢O0.5) NDCO0.5) HD(0.5)
,03-Jun-88 KT ND(S) NB(S5) NO(S) ND(S) KD(S) ND(5) ND(S) ND(5)
08-Aug-89 ND(0.05) K1) NOCT) HO(1) ND(1) NDCH) ND(1) NDC1) ND(1)
Mu-5 03-Jun-88 NT 93 HD(5) 100 NO(5) ND(S) ND(5) ND(S) HD(5)
08-Aug-B9  ND(0.05) 49 8 15 &3 ND( 1) NO(1) Lola b KD(1)
Ku-6 03-Jun-88 NT 110 140 35 210 ND(S) ND(S) ND(5) ND(5)
08-Aug-89 1.0 45 8 15 74 ND{1) KO(1} NB(1) KDCT)
MY-7 03-Jun-88 NT KD(S) ND(5) HD{(S5) ND(S) 25 5 18 KO(5)
08-Aug-89  ND(0.05) HD(1) ND(C1) ND{1) ND(1) 39 8 13 ND(1)
HY-8 03-Jun-88 NT 2300 2000 50 4100 NO(5) KD(5} KD(5) ND{S)
08-Aug-89 7 1900 820 1000 3500 NDC1) ND(1} NO(T) HD(1)
NW-9 08-Aug~-89  KB(0.05) HD(T) HOCT) NO{1) NOCT) 3 HO(1) HD(1) NDCT)
Mi-10  08-Aug-89 ND(0.05) ND(1) NDC1) NO(1) ND(1) ND(1} ND(1) ND(1) HD(1)
Field 03-Jun-88 NT KD(S) HD(3) ND(S) ND(5) HD(S) HD(5) ND(5S) ND(S)
Blank 08-Aug-89 ND(0.05) KD(1) NDC1) HD(1) ND(1) ND(1) ND{1) NDC1) HD(1)
NOTES
mg/t: milligrams per liter (equivalent to parts per million)
ug/l: micrograms per liter {equivalent to parts per billien)
HT: Hot Tested
ND: Not detected; Limit of detection indicated in parenthesis
1,1-DCE: 1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-0CAz2 1,1-Dichlorcethane
1,1,1-TcA: 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1.,2-0CA: 1,2-Dichloroethane

Volatile Organics in Water by EPA Method 624
Total Petroleum Mydrocarbons (TPH) as Gasoline

in Agueous Solutions by EPA Nethod 8015 (Modified)
Extraction by EPA Method 5030, Purge and Trap

April 18, 1987 Results from Beta Associates (1987)
June 3, 1988 Results from Groundwater Technology (1988)
August 8, 1989 Results from Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.



Table 3. Water-Level Elevations

Harding Lawson Associates

WELL

NUMBER Mu-1 Mu-2 Mu-4 MW-5 HU-6 Hy-7 HW-8 MW-9  MW-10
Top of Casing 18.05 18.42 18.74 18.96 18.71 18.05 18.97 17.66 18.36
Elevation

DATE DEPTH TO WATER (FEET) FROM TOP OF CASING

20-Apr-87 10.28 10.38 HA 10.84 NA NA NA NA NA
22-Jul-88 10.48  10.71 11.43 10.86 11.00 10.39 11.04 NM NM
04-Aug-89 10.41% HM HM 10.63 10.91 HN 10.95 KM HM
08-Aug-89 10.40 10.56 11.19 10.77 10.89 10.27 10.98 10.11 10.53
DATE GROUMD -WATER ELE\;fATlON (FEET) ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL

20-Apr-87 7.77 8.04 NA 8.12 NA NA HA MA NA
22-Jul -88 7.57 7.71 7.3 8.10 .M 7.66 7.93 NH NM
04-Aug-89 7.64 NM HM 8.33 7.80 NM 8.02 NM NM
08-Aug-89 7.65 7.86 7.55 8.19 7.82 7.78 7.99 7.55 7.83
NOTES:

NA: Mot Applicable, Monitoring Well Not Yet Installed
NK: Not Measured



Table 4
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BTEX AND PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

APRIL 1-4, 1996

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1723
9757 SAN LEANDRO BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SB-11 04-04-96 210

97 180 400

5,100
30 21

34 2,300 a

SB-19 04-03-96 170

SB-22 04-02-96 400

ND<0.50 110 77 15,000 b
EXPLANATION

TPH-G = Tota! pelroloum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline

ug/L = micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion (ppb)
ND = Not detected at or above the minimum detection kmit shown
a = Gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <CT

b = Gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8

COBWTA W4

FLUOR DANIEL OT1 g



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Resuits

Analylical results are In pans per billcn {ppb)

Rlalna Tech Services, Inc. 980717-R-1

2rd - Q 1888 Monitaring at Former Chevron 9.1723 9757 San Leandro St,, Oakland, CA

Verlical Measurements are In leet,
e round  Dspih ——
DATE Head Waler To Notes TPH- Benzens  Toluene Ethyl- Xylone l.ead MTBE
Elev. Elav. Water Gasoling Benzens

MW-5

11/02/93 21.84  11.15 - 790 43 34 22 12 <400 -
02/10/94  21.84 13.10 8.74 - 1400 52 3.0 50 40 - -
05/12/94  21.64 12.40 9.44 - 1800 87 6.2 77 66 - -
08/26/94 21.84 - - -- - - - - - - -
11/41/94  21.84 13.50 8.34 - as0 18 <1.0 18 11 - -
02/01/95 21.84 14.32 7.52 -- 570 as6 0.59 21 11 .- -
05/18/95 21.84 12.87 8.97 - 590 29 1.0 16 9.8 . -
08/02/95 21.84 11.98 9.685 - 210 9.2 <0.5 4.0 1.2 -- -
11/01/95 21,84 11.56 10.26 - 210 5.6 <0.5 1.9 <0.5 - <2.5
01/31/96 21.84 14.72 7.12 - 1200 50 <5.0 19 29 - <25
05/16/96 21.84 14,22 7.62 - 440 14 <0.5 17 8.6 -- 11
08/01/96 21.84 11.86 9.98 - 58 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2.5
12/17/96 21.84 33,13 8.7} - 300 9.7 <0.5 11 . 6.3 - 6.9
02/20/97 21.84 12.81 9.03 -- 350 6.7 <0.5 4.3 1.9 - 5.0
05/02/97 21.84 12.50 9.34 - 270 4.8 <0.5 3.5 1.3 - 7.3
07/23/97 21.84 11.70 10.14 - 290 3.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - a.1
11/04/97 21.84 11.69 ijéj - 180 3.8 <0.5 1.5 <0.5 - 8.6
02/04/98 21.84 16.54 5.3(F -- 140 4.3 <0.5 8.5 <0.5 - <2.5
05/01/98  21.84 12.77 0.07 - 1200 19. <1.0 9.7 1.7 - 25
07/17/98 21,84 12.19 9.65 - 900 3.6 <2.0 12 2.6 - 11



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vortical Measurements are Infeet. Analytica! rosuits are in paris per billlon {ppl)
] roun epth .
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluens Ethyl- Xylana Lead MTBE
Elev. Elev, Waler Gasollne Benzane
MW-6 .\
11/02/83 21.71 10.93 10.78 - 300 19 1.8 2.5 5.0 <400 -
02110/94 21,71 12.86 8.£5 - 200 i 0.9 2.0 4.0 - -
05M12/94 21.11 12.08 9.63 - 210 10 1.1 1.2 ad - -
08/26/94 21.71  10.82  (10.83> - 310 16 14 2.3 7.1 - -
$1/41/94 2474 1325 646 - <50 1.3 0.5 <0.5 1,0 - -
o2/01/95 2171 14.02 7.69 - <50 1.9 <0.5 <0,5 0.51 - --
05/18/95  21.71 12.43 9.28 - <50 8.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = -
08/02/85 21.71 11.64 10.07 -- <50 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
11/01/95  21.71 11.31% 10.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
01/31/96  21.71 13.63 8.08 -- <50 0.98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
05r116/96  21.71 13.91 7.80 - <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
08/01/96  21.71 11.56 10.15 -~ <50 0.82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
12117/96 21,71 13.26 8.45 -- 63 2.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
02/20/97 21.71 -- - fnaccessible - -- -- . -- - -
0s/02/97 -21.71 -- -- Inaccessible - - -- - -~ s -
05/29/97 21.71 11.72 9,99 - 120 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2.6
07/23/97 21.71 11.31 10.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <2.5
11/04/97 2171 11.38 10.33 - 83 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
02/04/08  21.71 16.19 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
05/01/08 21.71. 1240 2,31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25
o7/17/98  21.71 11.84 9.87 - <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - «2.5

Oialna Tech Saervices, Inc, 980717-R-1 3rd - Q 1998 Monlioring at Fermar Chevron 9-1723 9757 San Leandro St., Oakiand, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Verllea! Measuraments ara n feet. Analytical rasuilts are n pans per bllilon {ppb)

. Woll Ground  Deplth .

DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzena  Toluens Ethyl- Xylenes Lead MTBE
Elev. Elav. Watar Gasoline Benzsna

MW-7

11/02/98 20.95 1088 1007 - - - . - - - -
02/10/94 20.95 - - - - - - -

05/12/24 20.85 - - - - - - -
08/26/94 2095 - - - - - -

NO LONGER MONITORED OR SAMPLED

MW-8

11/02/93 21.84 11,02 10.82 - 15,000 2000 440 420 1400 <400 -
02/10/94 21.84 12.97 8.87 - 6500 1200 380 250 7900 - -
05/12/94 21.84 12.19 9.65 -- 30,000 1400 2800 800 3800 - -
08/26/94 21.84 10.90 10.84 -- ) 17,000 720 200 330 930 - -
11/11/94 21.84 13.38 B.46 -- 6800 250 170 190 850 - -
02/01/95 21.84 14,36 7.48 - 330 68 2.8 2.7 4.3 - -
05/18/05 21.84 12.54 9.30 -- 540 120 12 i1 23 - --
08/02/95 21.84 11.73 10.11 -- 1100 150 9.7 20 40 -- .-
11/01/95 21.84 11.36 10.48 - 1700 120 15 16 a9 - <5.0
01/31/96 21.84 14.64 7.20 - 57 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - «2.5
05/16/96 21.84 13.99 7.85 -- 2100 260 43 56 130 - 64
08/01/96 21.84 11,59 10.25 -- 1100 45 0.92 8.9 25 : - 7.4
12717196 21.84 12,95 8.89 - 2000 280 30 51 88 - - 22
02/20/97 21.84 “n - Inaccassible - - -- .- - -- -
05/02/97 21.84 - - Inaccassibla - - - - - - -
05/20/97 21.84 11.79 10.05 - 3400 280 31 53 120 - <50
07/23/97 21.84 11.48 10.36 -- 760 20 2.2 2.6 5.0 - 8.7
11/04/97  21.84 11.49 10.35 -- 1100 150 i3 22 39 .- 49
02/04/98 21.84 16.29 5.55 - 270 6.8 <0.5 3.9 <0.5 - <2.5
05/01/98 21,84 12.62 9,22 P 190 53 <0.5 <0.5 0.75 - 2.8
07/17/98  21.84 11.89 9.95 - 1400 210 20 24 54 - <25

9lalne Tech Services, Inc. 980717-R-1 ard - Q 1999 Monltcring at Former Chevron 9-1723 : $757 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA
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Historical Soil Analytical Data



jable 1
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BTEX AND PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

APRIL 14, 1896

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1723
9757 SAN LEANDRO BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

SB-8 5 04/04/96 1.6 ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 0.79° 1M0a --

SB9

SB-10

s$B-11

8812 /

5B-13

SB-14

SB-15

sB-16

§$B8-17

SB-18

SB-1%

S5B-20

5B-21 5 04/02/96 || ND<D.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050.] ND<0.0050 | ND<1.0 -
sB22 5 oxioz/%6 || 0027 0.0091 0.020 - 0.015 3ia -
oy r 9: 10

5B-23

EXPLANATION

BGS = Below ground surface

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbong-as-gasoline
mg/kg = miligrams per kilogram, equivalert to parts per million (ppm)
ND = Not detected at or above the minimum detection imi shown

a = Gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >~C8

b = Uinkdentified hydrocarbons >C8

OOROSTAL. WA

FLUOR DANIEL &6T1 g



Table 5. Summary of Chemical Results from Soil Samples

Harding Lawson Associates

TPH
VELL SAMPLING DEPTH {GASOLINE) BENZENE TOLUEHE  BENZENE TOTAL
HUMBER DATE (FEET) mg/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
s8-1 03-Aug-89 6-6.5 KD{10) HD(S5) 0 KD{5) HD(S5)
03-Aug-89 10-10.5 400 1600 1400 4100 11000
§8-2 03-Aug-89 6-6.5 HDC10) HD(3) HD(5) KD(S) HD(5)
03-Aug-89 9-9.5 34 140 200 270 430
03-Aug-89 15.5-1% 140 670 790 1300 4900
$8-3 03-Aug-89 6-6.5 NoQ(10) HD(S5) KD(S) KD(5) ROLS)
03-Aug-89 9-9.5 130 900 KRDC100) 1500 3400
03-Aug-89 15-15.5 NDC10) LiTed HD(5) RO(S) HD(5)
sB-& 03-Aug-89 5+5.5 HD¢10) RO(5) - HO(S) HD(S) RD(S)
03-Aug-89 10-10.5 300 3300 £20 8200 12000
03-Aug-8% © 18-15.5 HD(10) ND(5) RD(S) RO(S) HO(5)
$8-5 03-Aug-39% 5-5.5 ¥0(10) 7 HD(5) KD(S) HD(S) -
03-Aug-89 10-10.9 470 1900 580 7200 22000
03-Aug-89 15-15.5 HO(10) HOLS) HD(S) HD(5) HD(S)
58-6 05-0ct-89 5-5.5 RD{10) 18 23 8.0 27
05-0ct+39 10-10.5 27t Z‘.UOO <00 1400 3800
05-0ce-89 15-15.5 HD(10) 33 34 5.5 26
M9 04-Aug-89 6-6.5 HD{10) HD(S) HD{S) KD(5) ND(S)
04« Aug~89 12-12.5 HD(10) ND(5) HD(5) HO(S) HD(S)
Mu-10 04-Aug- 89 6-6.5 HD{10) HO(5) HD{5) RD(5) NO(S)
04-Aug-89 12-12.5 Ho(10) HDCS) HD(5) HD(S) HD{5)
NOTES:
mofkg: milligrams per kilogram (equivalent to parts per miltion)

ug/kg:

micrograms per kilogram (equivalent to parts per billion)

WD: Hot detected; Limit of detection indicated in parenthesis

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Hethod 8015
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Total Xylenes by EPA Method 8020
Extraction by EPA Method 5030, Purge and Trap

Analyses performed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.



Harding Lawson Associates

Table 1, Summary of Previous Chemjcal Results from Seil Samples

TPH ETHYL XTLENES, HOTOR
VELL  SAMPLING DEPTH (GASOLINE) BEN2EWE  TOLUENE BENZENE TOTAL  DIESEL oIL
NUMBER DATE (FEET) mg/kg ug/kg uwiky ug/kg ug/kg my/kg  mglkg

Source: Grourduwater Technology, Inc., 1983

HM-5 18-Hay- 82 5 Np{1) HD(0.5)  WD(D.5) NDCO.5)  HD(D.5) NT NT
18-Hay-88 10 160 ND(D.5)  WD(D.5) 3000 7000 Nt "
18-May-88 15 HD(1) ND¢O.5)  WD(0.5) HD(0.5)  HD(0.5) N1 KT

K- 18-Hay-88 5 HDC1) HD(D.5)  we(5) HD(5) ¥O(5) N NY
18-Hay- B3 10 310 ND(0.5) 2000 4000 12000 't KT

HY-7 13-Hay-88 5 ¥ ND(0.5)  WO(S) ND(S) NBC5) KT KT
1&8-Hay-B8 10 RD(1) HD{0.5)  H(S) HD(5) ND(S) n N7

Ku-8 19-Hay-88 5 2 . NDO.5)  W(S) HO{S) ¥D(S5) Nt AT
19+Hay-88 * 10 5 NOCO.5)  MiS) HD(5) ND(S) NT NT

Source: Beta Associates, 1987

Wu-1  18-ApreB7 3 NT NOCI0)  ®C103  KDCIO)  NOC20) AT Nt
Ma-2  18-Ape-87 3 AT WOC10)  W(I0)  NOCIO)  ND(20) KT Nt
DH-3 18-Apr-87 2.5 NT K¥D{10) ¥0(10) NDC10) ND(20) KT - RT
He-4  18-Apr-87 10.5 NT CI0) K10 AT W) ND
DH-5  18-Apr-87 5 . AT ¥0C10)  WCI0)  HOQIO)  WO(R0) AT N7
DH-6  18-Apr-87 10.5 KT WDA0) K10 NT We10) W N0
OH-T  1B-Apr-87 3.5 W) WD) WCID) Kt WC10)  HY AT
OH-8  18-Apr-87 10 1017 1063 997 NT 108092 XbC1) 200
OHe9  18-Apr-87 1 Xt W(10) G100 WDCIO)  WDC20) AT NT
DH-10  18-Apr-87 1 NT X1 NT Mo NT NT NT
DH-11 18-Apr-87 : NT WC10)  K(10) Nt NDQI0) T 380
HOTES:

mg/kg: milligrams per kilogram {equivalent to parts per million)

ug/ka: micrograms per kilogram (equivalent to parts per billion)
ND: Xot detected; Limit of detection indicated in parenthesis
N7z HNot Tested

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) by EPA Hethod 3015
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Total Xylenes by EPA Hethod 8020
Extraction by EPA Methed 5030, Purge and Trap



CAMBRIA

Attachment C

Harding Lawson Associates 1989 Map,
and Boring Logs
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EXPLANATION
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15920

= . £quipmant 6° Hollow Stem Auger
g H 2% _ .
3 o za Clevation_19.2 fL  Date_8/3/89
] 3
. Q o
4' asphalt .
/,J SA0WN AND BLACK MOTTLED IAMDY CLAY [CL) sof%t, moist
beccaing black, s:iff, moist
g
24 29 -
8 ’//
7
,/
32 30 s )
7 DARK SRAY SAND (SP) z2edius dense, moist, medium-grained,
/ slight hydrocarben odor
; DARK SRAY CLAY [CL}  stiff, moist, slight white staining,
32 10 z strong hydrocarbaon odof
790 bots2e of boring at i13.0 ft
15-
. PLATE
=——————=—— Harding Lawson Assoclates Log of Boring S8-4
e o irenmenual Sermces Gerber Products Campany A-1
e — Oakland, California
T———— DRAWN JOB NUMBER . nppnogo OATE AEVISED DATE
e 19459, 001.02 11/85

¥



15921

= Equipment_6" Hollow Stem iuger
-
-d -i- = -
e a “~ B - . .
3 2 g Elevation_18.2 ft _ Date_3/3/89
3 =
-] o 0_
4° asphalt
SANDY BRAYEL SUB-BASE (Fill) loose. dry
BLACK SILTY CLAY {Ct] medium stiff, moist
23 .
color change to dark gray and brown mottled. stiff, mois:
-
30 1 GRAY CLAYEY SAND (SC) stiff, molst, fine- to mediusgrained
sand
| GRAY AND BROWM MOTTLED STLTY CLAY {CL) very stiff, aoist,
&3 200 10 strong hydrocarbon odor
beconing wet
1%
22 650 ) strong hydrocarbon odor
‘/
i2
29 BRAOWM AND GRAY MOTTLED CLAYEY SILT (ML} scft, wet
bottom of boring at 19.5 ft
PLATE
S=—=————= Harding Lawson Assoclates Log of Boring S8-2
=——————— Engineeringand Gerber Products Company : A-
Environmental Services

Oakland, California
DRAWN JOB NUMBER APPROVED DATE REVISED DATE

18459, 001.02 3PS 11/89




15922

Blows/Ft

19

a5

26

36

ova {opa)

400

20

650

—
-
x

-
s -
a8
o o
(=T
Q-

Equipment_6" Hollow Stem Auger

tlevation

19.2 it

Date

8/3/89

4" asphalt

diameter gravel

10-

GRAY SAND (5P
GRAY SaNDY CLAY (CL)
fine-grained sand

bot+om of boring at 16.5 ft

BAOWN AND SRAY BRAVELLY SANDY CLAY {CL}

becoming black silty clay, stiff, mois:, ainor 1/4°

loose. moist, predominantly fine-grained
stiff, moist, predominantly

becoming gray and brown mottled silty clay

|

Harding Lawson Assoclates

Engineering and

Environmental Services

Log of Boring SB-3
Gerber Products Company

PLATE

A-3

- Dakland, California
e ORAWN 108 NUMBER APPAOVED QATE REVISED DATE
1 19459, 004.02 %Df 11/89

v
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Zfquipmen* 6" Ho.low Stem Auger

Elevation_19.2 %  (Date_8/3/89

4" asphalt
BLACK SAMDY CLAY (CL) 1loose, mojst

becoming black 3ilty clay

color change o dark gray, very stiif, noist
fncreasing fine-grained sand

becoming brown and gray mottled sanzy clay, stiff, moist,
very s<rong hydrocarbon odor
s:rong hydrocarbon odaor

wgt, ng¢ hydrocarbon odor

bosscn of boring at’ 16.5 #t

I

Harding Lawson
Engineering 3nd

Associates

Environmenial Services

Log of Boring S8-4
Gerber Products Campany

PLATE

A-4

iTIEE Oakland, California
-_ﬁ DRAWN 109 NUMBER APPROVED SATE REVISED DATE
—_— 19459, 001.02 Qps 14/89 :

L4




15926

S Zquipmens_6~ Heilow Stem Auger
-
- 3 £ =
[ a 2 B — . s
3 s i Eievaticn_49.2 Tt pate 8/3/89
3 S
@ o 0-
4" asphalt
BLACK SANDY CLAY (CL) 1loose. molst
5
30 200 color change o gray, 22% fine- to medium—grained sand
104
22 400
becoming wet, £0X fine—graineg sand. strong hydrocarban
odor
[LE nedium stiff, wet, no hyirocarbon odor
20 0
bottom of boring at 16.3 ft
20~
PLATE
—————tee—— Harding Lawson Associates Log of Boring S8-5
et Engineering and
:Ti—é__." Environmental Services Gerber Products COITLDGTIY ’ A-5
L Qakland, California
ORAWN JoB NUMBER APPROVED DATE REVISED OATE

13459, 004.02 SpS 11/89
v




15925

= Zquipment_5" Hollow Stem Auger
- T £ =
u a a B - . £ ;
3 £ g3 Zlevation_19.2 ft  Dats_10,/5/89
a =
o o 0=
-w 4" asphalt
%
/,{;j BAOKN SAMDY CLaY (CL} loose to firm  moist, fine- o
; /7] mediua-graines sand
%
5_.’//’; decrease In sand
30 2 ,,/ color change o dark brown, medium stiff ta sSiff. mois:,
[ / trace silt
P4
///
77
/ P
/’ -
1040/ becoming we:
110 C;;/
16 300 / color change o ¢ray green and brown mottled, sedium
// stiff, wet *o saturated, strong hydrocarbon odor
f/ e
/,1
L
12 15 /A )
13 0 | | BROMN CLAYZY SILT (ML} stiff, wet, no hydrocardon odor
0 |
1
l bottem of boring at 18.5 ft
m_
PLATE
S=—————= Harding Lawson Assoclates Lag of Boring S8-6 '
——————— Engineering and :
e — = Environmental Services Gerber Products Company A-6

Oakland, California

ORAWN JOBA NUMBER APPRO o] OATE_ REVISED DATE
19459, 001.02 _fj 11/89

|




EXPLORATION DRILL HOLE LOG HOLE No.
] . DH-8
PROJECT DATE LOGGED BY ]
GERBER PRODUCTS 04/18/87 BY pis
HOLE .
DRILL RIS e 55 DIA- gn  SAMPLER ) dified California
GROUNDWATER DEPTH INITIAL FINAL HOLE ELEV.
5 = - - 3 %
- - z - ) -
- [o] - - = - - 2 > Y
DESCRIPTION RN N e | vlelz|"]|%3
Q “lxlx]lo sl sl 2| 8|leig:
" o |81 -~ =} 5| 3 S1&%
a |« “ P3|~ 5|z "
R
P coné;:etg. e
CLAY/GRAVEL, orange, damp, stiff, CL/ -1 -
jpedium dense, sandy. cC 2
| 3
X1 10
L4k
L 5
X} 15
L 6 iy
" kreen clay - smells like gas. -7
' . 8
CLAY, brown - gray, mottled, damp, | ~ 9 -
5tiff, silty - gas odor. 10
X| 14
L1 Iy
Bottom of Drillhole @ 10.5'.
No Ground Water Encountered. 12
L 13
L 14
[ 15
16 ]
17 ]
18]
119
20
PROJECT 195 4 1 “Betac Associates Page 1 of 1




% GROUNDWATER .
TECHNOLOGY, INC. |

HN In Monitoring Weli _2
Project GERBER /OAKLAND Owner GERBER PRODUCTS
Locotion_._ OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA Project Number___203—788-5048

:Dote Driled_ 8/18/88 Total Depth of Hole_20 FT_Diometer_ 7.5 IN
‘Surfocs Elevation_________Woter Level Inltlal__2 FT__ 24—hour.

DrHHng Log

"Bereen: Do, 2N tength 13 FT Siot Size_ 0.020 IN
'Cosing: Dla.— 2N {ength 7F Type PVC
Driling Company. KVILHAUG Driiting Method HOLLOW STEM AUGER
Driller CHRIS PRUNER [ g by BRUCE EPPLER
Geologlst / Englneer Ucense No.
1 3
Ej H Deacription /Sofl Cioes!ficotion
! | i (Color, Texture, Structures)
0 - P 4 Inchen of asphelt over 8 Inches buse courne
et Z’E"‘V Dark brown—black clay
5 i [ % (Medlum stiff, molst, no product odor, organic rich)
4 4B ?
N 4 0 [|A Dark brown edlay with minor fine grained sands
6 - 9 (Stiff, no product .odor)
»)
8 - ‘ 3 / (Gradea blue—grey)
JBLE ¥ Encountersd woter 5/18/88 {1020 hours)
109—%4| o |[e Blue—grey mottied day
- 3 (Wet, product odor, stiff)
12+
14- _ '
N 180 (¢ Blue—grey sondy clay -
16 1 (wet, stitf, no product odor) S
18- (G'r\'i:des ton—brown siity clay)
R y
% 0 |}(D Tan—brown siity clay
204 o~ (No product odor, wet, medium stiff)
J End of boring, Installed monHoring well (1045 hours)
22_ -
24 1

4/ e © Pogelof 1

TEETI T .




(GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Project ' GERBER/OAKLAND Owner GERBER PRODUCTS
Looation_ QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA  projsct Number_ _203~799-5049

Monltoring Well __8 Drilling Log
Sketch Map
SAN LEANDRO

Dats Driled__5/18/88  Total Depth of Hole_20 FT Dlometer. 7.5 N _

Surfoce Elevation— . Water Level Inltlal__ 8 FT  24—hour_. _________§.

Screen: Dla.___2 N Length 7H Siot Size_ 0.020 IN _ J EMPTY LOT
Costng: Dla.—_ 2 N tength 13 FT . Type PVC @ MWs
Driling Company KVILHAUG Drilling Method HOLLOW STEM AUGER Feiriaiusly
Drlller CHRIS PRUNER ___14g by BRUCE EPPLER Notes:

Geologlat / Englneer = ticenss No.
. 1 [ .

Description /Soll Class!fleation
(Color, Texture, Structures)

4 Inches of asphalt over 8 Inches bose courss

Dark brown—black cloy
(Molst, very stlff, no produot odor)

Dark brown clay
(Molst, stiff, no product odor)

(Crodes blue—grey clay 7 feet)

__¥ Encountersd water 5/18 /688 (1140 hours)
(Grades brown)

Brown—grey mottled slty clay
(Strong product odor, wet, medium stiff)

Tan—grey mottled sfity sondy clay with miner grovel
(No product odor, wet, atiff)

(Grodes tan)

Tan siity c!by
(Wet, medlum sUiff, no product odor)
End of boring, instalied monitoring wall
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E% GROUNDWATER ) ‘

T :

- ECHNOLOGY, ING Monitoring Well _8 Drilling Log
Project GERBER/OAKLAND Owner GERBER_PRODUCTS Sketch Map
Location_ OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA _ Project Number__203-799-—5048

Date Drfted__ 5/19/88 Total Depth of Hole_20 FT Diometer_ 7.5 N
Surface Elevotion__ Water Lavel Intol___ 8 FT _24—hovr.

Screen: Dia. 2IN___tength 13 FT Slot Size_ 0.020 IN
Cosing: Dis 2N ___tength 7T Type PVC
Driling Company. KMILHAUG Driling Method. HSA
Driller CHRIS PRUNER Log by : BRUCE EPPLER Notes:
Geologist / Engineer : Licenea No.: : -
N |

Deactiption /Soll Clasalfication
(Color, Texture, Structures)

4 Inches of asphall over 8 Inches bose course

Ton sfity cloy
(Molst, no product odor) -

(Grades dark brown—block clay)

(Grodes sandy gravelly)

7' color change to blue—grey
(Grades lan—grey mottled siity clay)

(Molst, strong product odor, very stiff)
| ¥ Encountered woter 5/19/88 (1039 hours)
(Grodes with strong product odor)

Tan—grey mottled eandy grovelly clay
(Very strong product odor, wet, medium denze)

LI

Ton—grey motted ity fine sandy cloy °
Wet rootlsts)
(Gradse cloyay)

End of boring, hatalled monitoring well (1100 hours) -

Poge_lof-1
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Gettler-Ryan 2001 Risk Management Plan



1.0 _INTRODUCTION

A corrective action evaluation was done for the site of the Former Chevron Service Station #9-1723 located
at 9757 San Leandro Street, Oakland, California. The evaluation was completed on behalf of Chevron
Products Company by Chevron Research and Technology Company (CRTC), presented in a document titled
Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Summary Report, Tier 2 RBCA Evaluation, and by Cambria
Environmental Technology, Inc., presented in a document titled Tier 2 RBCA Analysis and Closure Request.
Copies of theses documents are included in Appendix A.

This document provides the Risk Management Plan (RMP) for the site as well as an example health and
safety plan. In Section 2, the compounds of concern (COCs), risk, and sources of risk are summarized. In
Section 3, risk management measures are developed. The RBCA evaluation that serves as a basis for this
work is given in Appendix A, and figures showing the site location and relevant site features are provided
in Appendix B. Appendix C contains the example health and safety plan.

2.0 RISK SUMMARY
2.1 Data

Data considered in preparing this RMP were summarized by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc./Network
Associate Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) from CRTE€’s document titled RBCA Summary Report, Tier 2 RBCA Site
Evaluation and Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.’s Tier 2 RBCA Analysis and Closure Request.
Figures showing the hydrocarbon-affected areas are provided in Appendix B. Observations regarding the
data are listed below.

. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations detected in soil samples were 1,800 parts per
million (ppm) of TPHg and 99 ppm of benzene. These samples were collected in the
vicinity of the former underground storage tanks (USTs), which have been removed. The
vertical and lateral extent of hydrocarbons in unsaturated soil has been well defined by the
soil borings drifled around the former UST pit and across the site. Therefore, hydrocarbon
impact to soil has been adequately delineated.

. Impacted soil remains in the unsaturated soil (0 o 5 feet bgs) in the vicinity of the USTs and
dispenser islands. TPHg concentrations up to 880 ppm and benzene concentrations up to
47 ppm have been detected in soil samples collected at approximately 5 feet bgs. While
natural processes have undoubtedly reduced these concentrations, some level of
hydrocarbons likely remain in these areas.

. Soil vapor samples were collected from six vapor borings in 1997. Benzene was detected
in all soil vapor samples collected from borings SV-1 throngh SV-6. Borings SV-5 and
SV-6 were advanced adjacent to borings SV-1 and SV-2. The highest benzene
concentration reported was 100,000 parts per billion by volume {ppbv) in the soil vapor
sample collected at five feet below ground surface (bgs) from boring SV-5. However, the
benzene soil vapor concentration at 5 feet bgs from adjacent boring SV-1 was 410 ppbv, and
the benzene concentrations in two samples collected at 3 feet bgs from boring SV-1 were
96 an94 ppbv. Therefore, the sample collected from boring SV-5 appears to be anomalous.
Borings S-1, SV-2, SV-5 and SV-6 were advanced in the locations of the former USTs.
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. Groundwater has been gauged and analyzed quarterly since November 1993, Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene have been detected in site wells
in steadily decreasing concentrations over this time, indicating a stable and decreasing
plume.

. In May 1996, Fiuor Daniel GTT conducted a survey of water wells immediately southwest
of the site. Two wells, P2 and P3, were identified within 250 feet downgradient (west) of
the site. Both were identified as being used for industrial purposes. With the exception of
one suspect detection, no hydrocarbons have been detected in off-site monitoring wells
MW-9 since its installation in November 1993. Well MW-9 is located about 200 feet
downgradient of the source area (former USTs) in the vicinity of well P-2. '

. Hydrocarbons have been detected in off-site monitoring well MW-2 and site perimeter
monitoring well MW-6, which is also located downgradient of the site. However, TPHg and
benzene concentrations have been less than 400 and 20 ppb, respectively. Based on these
data and the deep screen interval of the industrial supply well, it is not likely that an off-site
water supply well would have been impacted by the hydrocarbons beneath the site, While
hydrocarbons have generally detected at low concentrations in wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-6,
MW-8 and MW-9, the trend has been a decreasing one.

2.2 Risk Summary

Risks at the site were evaluated by Chevron using Groundwater Services, Inc.’s RBCA Spreadsheet (version
1.0), based on-American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard E1739 for Risk-Based
Corrective Action at Petroleum Release Sites (Appendix C). Risks identified by this evaluation are
summarized: :

. The RBCA evaluation performed by CRTC indicate that BTEX compounds in
groundwater beneath the site do not pose a significant risk to occupants of an on-
site building.

. Historical BTEX concentrations in soil exceeded the SSTL calculated by CRTC’s

analysis. However, soil vapor data collected at the site in October 1997 by Cambria
indicated that benzene volatilization from groundwater to indoor air, intrusion of .
benzene to soil vapor to outdoor air, and intrusion of benzene in soil vapor to indoor
air indicated that site-specific source concentrations are less than the SSTL.

. Based on information available in March 1997, CRTC’s analysis indicated no
complete human or ecological exposure pathways.

345173.03-1 2
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Possible scenarios associated with public health and safety concerns include:

. Construction workers engaged in subsurface piping at the site could be exposed to
hydrocarbon-impacted soil or groundwater if excavations intersect the water table;

. Construction dewatering could take place at or near the site. Untreated groundwater
could be inadvertently discharged to the street;

. A groundwater extraction well could be installed for the purpose of providing an
irrigation supply. Residents at the site could be exposed to untreated groundwater,
or the irrigation well could act as a conduit to a deeper groundwater supplies;

* Impacted soil excavated from the site as a result of construction activities could be
used as fill for landscaping. Workers and residents could be exposed to the soil
and/or vapor from soil containing impacted groundwater;

. Ifconstruction excavations are deep enough to intersect either impacted unsaturated
soil or the water table, atmospheric conditions, such as pressure and temperature,
could create a situation where vapor phase hydrocarbons accumulate at the bottom
of a trench or excavation. Workers might then be exposed to vapor phase
hydrocarbons, or the mixture of air and vapor phase hydrocarbons could reach the
lower explosive limit, and an ignition source could cause a fire or explosion.

Several factors suggest that the scenarios listed above have a low probability of taking place; nevertheless,
the least probable event must be considered in the effort to protect public health and safety.

3.0 RISK MANAGEMENT

In the previous section, data were reviewed, risks were summarized, and possible public health and safety
scenarios were identified. Risk management concerns controlling the identified risks, to the extent that all
possible risks were identified. Although petroleum hydrocarbon impactatthe site is characterized according
to specific source areas, there is a chance that records identifying the locations of source areas may be lost
or misplaced. As such, risk management measures should apply to the entire site. Below, risk management
measures are recommended along with justification for each measure.

I. The appropriate agency (ACEHS, City of Oakland Emergency Services, or the City of Oakland
Permit Tracking System) shall be notified before any general construction takes place at the site
where soil and/or groundwater might be handled. This measure will assure that aspects of any
construction project for the site are reviewed in light of the fact that residual hydrocarbons have been
left in-place at the site. '
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2. The appropriate agency shall be consulted for approvat regarding uses or disposal of soils from the
site. This measure is meant to place controls on the use or disposal of soiis from the site that may
. contain petroleum hydrocarbons.

3. The appropriate agency shall be consulted for approval regarding construction dewatering at the site.
The purpose of this measure is to assure extracted groundwater is handled properly given the
potential that it may be impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons.

4, Groundwater from beneath the site shall not be used for any purpose unless approved by the
appropriate agency. This measure will assure that any proposed uses are reviewed by the
appropriate regulating authority.

5. Wells shall not be installed at the site unless approved by the appropriate agency. The purpose of
this measure is to mitigate the possibility that vertical conduits to deeper groundwater sources are
introduced at the site.

6. If the site is redeveloped, the appropriate agency will be notified if contamination is encountered.

If redevelopment includes construction of residential property, the future owners or residents will
be notified of the contamination encountered.

7. If necessary, dust control measure shall be used during grading or excavation activities at the site.
A contingency plan for such measures shall be included in site development plans reviewed by the
appropriate agency.

8. The atmosphere in trenches and/or excavations at the site deeper than 2 feet below grade surface

shall be monitored using a flame ionization or photo-ionization detector before manual work in the
trenches and/or excavation begins. This activity shall happen each day work is to take place in
trenches and/or excavations. Monitoring shall occur once in the morning and once in the afternoon,
and records shalil be kept. Conditions under which work shall stop and mitigation measure take
place shall be considered in the site heaith and safety plan (see Appendix C for example). This
measure is meant to protect workers from inhalation risk.

9. The atmosphere in trenches and/or excavations at the site deeper than 2 feet below grade surface
shall be monitored for an explosive atmosphere each day work is to take place in trenches and/or
excavations. Monitoring shall occur in the morning prior to beginning work and at other times when
conditions might be conducive to the formation of explosive atmospheres (e.g. hot afternoons on
sunny days). Monitoring records shall be kept. Mitigation measures shall take place (e.g.; ventilate
trenches and/or excavation) if it is noted that an explosive atmosphere exists. A contingency plan
for such measures shall be included in site development plans reviewed by the appropriate agency.
The purpose of this measure is to mitigate the potential for fire/explosion.
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10. Records for the site, including investigative reports and the attached RBCA analyses, shall be kept
on file with the appropriate agency. Proper documentation can help all parties control potential risks
associated with the site.

40 LIMITATIONS

Evaluations of the geological conditions at the site that serve as a basis for this RMP are inherently limited
due to the limited number of observation points. There may be variations in subsurface conditions in areas
away from the sample points. There are no representations, warranties, or guarantees that the points selected
for sampling are representative of the entire site. The recommendations provided herein reflect the sample
conditions at specific locations at a specific point in time., No other interpretations, representations,
warranties, guarantees, express or implied, are included or intended in this RMP. Additional work, including
further subsurface investigation, might reduce the inherent uncertainties associated with this RMP.
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SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1723
9757 San Leandro Avenue
Qakland, California

- Prepared for:

Date:



1.0 INTRODUCTION

A. Overview

The contractor is providing this site safety plan in order to address various health and safety issues regarding
work at the site and to disseminate information about the contractor’s health and safety goals, procedures,
and policies.

B. Scope of Work

This Site Health and Safety Plan was created for field work being performed at the Former Chevron
Service Station #9-1723, 9757 San Leandro Avenue, Oakland, California. The scope of the
investigation includes: (1) soil excavation, (2) soil, groundwater, and concrete disposal, and (3) excavation
backfill and surfacing.

Subcontractors will be utilized to perform the work associated soil excavation; soil, groundwater, and
concrete disposal; and excavation backfilling. Entry into site excavations by site personnel will be expressly
prohibited.

C. Site Description

The subject property is located on the southern corner of the intersection of Central and Park Avenues in
Alameda, California. A multi-story hotel and office building currently occupy the site.



3.0 JOB HAZARD ANALYSIS

A. Inhalation Hazards

Contaminants that have been documented to occur in groundwater at the site include gasoline. Site specific
hazard indentification with regards to the inhalation of these contaminanants are discussed below.

Gasoline

Gasoline is a clear liquid with a characteristic odor. Inhalation or absorption of gasoline can cause irritation
of the eyes, skin, and mucous membranes, dermatitis, headache, fatigue, slurred speech, confusion, and
convulsions. '

The California Occupational Safety and Health Administration (Cal-OSHA) Permissible Exposure Limit
(PEL) (the maximum permitted 8-hour time-weighted average concentration of an airborne contaminant)
for gasoline is 300 parts per million (ppm). The Short Term Exposure Limit (STEL) (the maximum
permitted 15 minute time weighted exposure) for gasoline is 500 ppm.

Benzene

Benzene is a colorless to light-yellow liquid with an aromatic odor. Inhalation or absorption of benzene can
cause irritation of the eyes, skin, nose and réspiratory system. Prolonged exposure can cause giddiness,
headache, nausea, staggered gait, and fatigue.

The Cal-OSHA PEL for benzene is 1 ppm; the STEL for benzene is 5 ppm.
Toluene

Toluene is a coloriess liquid with a sweet, pungent odor. Inhalation or absorption of toluene can cause
irritation to the eyes and nose, fatigue, weakness, dizziness, headache, dermatitis, liver, and kidney damage.

The Cal-OSHA PEL for toluene is 100 ppm; the STEL for toluene is 150 ppm. The ceiling limit (The
maximum concentration of an airborne contaminant to which an employee may be exposed at any time) for
toluene is 500 ppm.

Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene is a colorless liquid with an aromatic odor. Inhalation or absorption of ethylbenzene can cause
irritation to the eyes, skin, mucous membranes, headache, dermatitis, narcosis, and coma.

The Cal-OSHA PEL for ethylbenzene is 100 ppm; the STEL for ethylbenzene is 125 ppm.



4.0 RISK ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

It is anticipated that there will be no significant or major potential source of exposures due to the scope of
work to be performed on this project. An analyses of site specific hazards with respect to chemical and
physical hazards are discussed below.

In general, the principal routes of exposure on any site include inhalation, absorption, dermal contact, and
ingestion. With respect to the scope of work to be performed, the potential routes of exposure include
inhalation, absorption, and dermal contact. General safe work practices should adequately address the
potential for exposure via absorption or dermal contact.

The potential for exposure due to inhalation would probably originate from airborne vapors, gas, or dusts.
Due to the nature of this project, it is necessary to perform excavation activities at the site. Dust suppression
measures may be required if it is deemed that airborne materials pose a hazard. These measures will include
slowing the pace of work to minimize agitation of possible airborne materials and water saturation to
minimize airborne materials.

With respect to direct contact, personal protective equipment such as gloves, eye protection, and skin
protection will provide protection from potential exposure. Further, the amount of direct contact with
potential contaminants, other than airborne dusts, will be limited.

Should respiratory irritation occur, appropriate air-purifying respiratory protective devices will be worn, with
organic vapor cartridges and dust pre-filters, or with high efficiency organic vapor/HEPA stack-type
cartridge. Typically, the cartridge will require replacement daily. Should direct contact occur in excess of
what is anticipated through sample preservation procedures, appropriate protective clothing will be worn.

Physical hazards on-site have been identified as hazards associated with soil and groundwater sampling, soil
excavation, and soil disposal activities; fire and explosion due to the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons;
and general safety hazards



6.0 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

A. Intreduction

It is important that personal protective equipment and safety requirements be appropriate to protect against
the potential hazards at the site. Protective equipment will be selected based on the contaminant type(s),
concentration(s), and route of entry. In sifuations where the type of materials and possibilities of contact are
unknown or the hazards are not clearly identifiable, a more subjective determination must be made of the
personal protective equipment.

A minimum of modified Level D Safety equipment and clothing will be required for all workers and visitors
on the site. All personnel must be prepared to step up to higher levels of protective equipment as conditions
warrant, '

B. Levels of Protection -
The basic required work uniform for the site is modified Level D protection which will include :
. hard hat
. steel toed boots -
. safety glasses
. polyvinyl gloves for handling soil or liquid samples
. neoprene over gloves for handling augers or other contaminated items

If Level C protection is deemed necessary by the Site Safety Officer based on field conditions, the protective
equipment will include:

. modified Level D equipment including gloves and polycoated Tyvek coveralls

. respiratory protection which may include half face respirator with organic vapor
cartridges depending on respiratory action levels listed above

The necessity for Level A or Level B protection is not expected to be encountered on this site. If site
conditions indicate that Level C protection is inadequate, all site activities are to be ceased pending further
review by the Company Safety Officer and the Contractor Senior Management.



8.0 DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

As part of the system to prevent or reduce the physical transfer of contaminants by people and/or
equipment from on-site, procedures will be instituted for decontaminating anything leaving the
Exclusion Area and Contamination Reduction Areas. These procedures include the decontamination
of personnel, protective equipment, monitoring equipment, clean-up equipment, etc. In cases where
the Contamination Reduction Zone is not directly adjacent to the Exclusion Area, gross
decontamination will occur in the Exclusion Area, followed by more detailed cleaning in the
Contaminant Reduction Area. This gross decontamination will be performed to the extent necessary
to keep contaminants from spreading to other "clean” areas of the site. In general, decontamination
at the site consists of rinsing equipment, personnel, etc., with copious amounts of water and washing
with detergent water solutions. The spent solution, brushes, sponges, containers, stands, etc., used
in the decontamination process must be properly disposed.



» Field operations personnel shall be cautioned to inform each other of non-visual effects of the
presence of toxics, such as: -headaches, dizziness, or nausea.

*  On-site personnel shall be aware of symptoms related to heat and cold stress.

n



11.0 EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

A. Site Emergency Warnings

Several warning systems may be utilized depending on the work site conditions or emergency involved:
1. Verbal Communications

2. Vehicle Horns

Verbal instructions between crew members are typically adequate to communicate steps that are required
in emergency situations. In cases where parts of the crew are distant from the center of activity, vehicle
horns may be necessary to indicate site emergencies. This type of communication needs to be followed by
verbal instructions on necessary emergency actions.

In cases where a field worker is alone, verbal communication with the company safety officer should be
established upon arrival to and exit from the site. The field worker should also present any other field
personnel with the Contractor’s telephone number and address. Location of the nearest telephone should
be within reasonable distance of the field worker. The Contractor will provide the field worker with a field
phone if the nearest telephone is not readily available.

B. Emergency Equipment

The following equipment comprises the basic elements for emergency preparedness. All or some of these
items will be available at the work site:

1. Fire extinguishers - dry chemical
2. First aid kits
C. General Emergency Procedures

In case of an emergency or hazardous situation, the person that observes this condition shall immediately
sound the alarm.

i. Upon hearing an alarm, ail non-emergency communications will cease and the person giving
the alarm will proceed to give the Project Safety Officer all pertinent information.

2. Power equipment will be shut down and operators will stand by for instruction.
3. Injured personnel will be transported outside of the Exclusion Zone (if possible).
4 The Contractor’s office will be notified immediately.

5. Incase of a fire, explosion, or hazard alarm, personnél will immediately proceed to assigned
pre-arranged safe locations.

13



EMERGENCY CONTACT LISTING

Nature of Emérgency | Phone Number
Ambulance 911
Fire 911
Police 911
Poison Control Center (900) 662-9886

Office of Emergency (510} 646-5908
Services

Chemical Spills (800) 852-7550
Hospital (510) 522-3700
The Contractor « V-

I3




13.0 MEDICAL SURVEILLANCE

The Contractor personnel and sub-contractors engaged in project operations shall be participants in the
Medical Surveillance program, and must be cleared by the examining physician(s) to wear protection devices
and protective clothing for working with hazardous materials. The applicable requirements under CCR, Title
8, General Industry Safety Orders, Sections 5192 and 29 CFR 1910 will be observed.

A. Examination Requirements

All Contractor personnel on-site shall have successfully completed a pre-placement or periodic medical
examination in accordance with established Contractor policies and procedures, and consistent with the
provisions of the OSHA standards. This examination shall include a complete medical and occupational
history, physical examination, and selected biological sampling. Laboratory studies include a complete
blood count (CBC), urinalysis, chemistry panel (SMAC), pulmenary function (FEV and FVC), chest X-ray,
audiometry, and vision screening,.
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Worksheet 1.4

Site Name: Former Chevron Service Station No, 8-1723 *.Date Completed:  September 5, 2001

Site Location: 9757 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA Completed By: Jed A, Douglas Page 1 of 1

EXPOSURE CONTROL FLOWCHART

Instructions: Identify remedial measures to be implemented to prevent exposure, as follows: e« Step 1 — Baseline Exposure: Identify applicable sources, transport mechanisms, and
receptors as shown on Worksheet 4.2 (m = applicable to site). * Step 2 — Remedial Measures: Fill in shut-off valves (W4 ) to indicate removal | treatment action, containment
measure, or institutional controls to be used to “shut off” exposure pathway. « Step 3 — Remedial Technology Options: For each complete pathway, identify category of corrective
measure to be applied and list possible technology options in space provided (see options list in RBCA Guidance Manual),
PRIMARY SECONDARY TRANSPORT EXPOSURE POTENTIAL REMEDIAL ACTION
SCURCES SOURCES MECHANISMS PATHWAY RECEPTORS TECHNOLOGY OPTIONS
pl¢| O Affected O Soll Exposed Receptors O Complete Pathway: O Current
& - Product . Surface Soils Dermal Contact/ On- QO Residentlal @ Non-Resid, O NA o
Storage {<3 ft depth) Q Wind Ingestion Sfte: O Sensitive 0O Recreation Pl Action Required: OYes ® No
Erosion And | _ Habitat If yes, list tachnology options for plg
= Plping/ Atmaspheric Off- 0 Residential O Non-Resid. O NA
Distribution Disperslon Sfte: O Sensitive O Recreation SHOULD BE PREPARED FOR SOIL
Habitat IBEMQX&LLEEE;_‘f
‘Q Operations W Volatilization M Complete Pathway: O Current
W Affected and Exposed Persons o Potential
O Waste 5<| Subsurface |E< Atmospheric | X |m. Alr On- QResidential W Non-Resid. ONA | plg Action Required: QYes W No
Management Soils Dispersion Inhalation of Sfte: It yes, list tachnology options for plg
Unit L{> 3 1t depth) Vapor or Dust
' |__|W Volatilization Off- DResidential O Non-Resid. W N/A
O Other: and Enclosed-| | Site:
1> | W Dissolved {5 Sbace
Groundwater LAccumulation | Q Complete Pathway: O Current
Plume - Groundwatar Users o Potential
B Leaching & Groundwater On- QOResidential m Non-Resid. O NA |pig Actlon Required: Cl'Yesm No
| and W Potable Sita: If vas. list technoloay obtlons for b
Groundwater L__Water Use |
|__Transport | ' Off- QOResidential O Non-Resid. O N/A
Slte:
plq(O Free-Phase| p¢ O Mobile
Free-Liauid 0O Complete Pathway: O Current
Migration Surface Water Usera Q Potential
On- 0 Residential O Non-Resid. O N/A | bl Action Reaquired: OYes Q No
Q Affected 0 Surface Water Site: 0O Sensitive QO Recreation If yes, llst technology options for P
| | Surface pl¢ |O Stormwater| |plq| Recreational Habitat
Sediments, Surface Water Use / Sensltive Of- 0O Residential O Non-Resid. O NA
A | Surface A Transport A Habitat Site: O Sensitive O Recreation
REMOVAL / CONTAINMENT INSTITUTIONAL Habitat
TREATMENT ACTIONS MEASURES CONTROLS (ROR @ OR P TO SELECT)

VERSION: 1.0

TIER 2 Guldance Manual for Risk-Based Corractive Action



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Worksheet 8.3
Site Name: Former Chevron 9-1723 Completed By: J. Douglas
Site Location: 9757 San Leandro Blvd., Qakland Date Completed: 10/11/2001 1oft
TIER2 BASELINE RISK SUMMARY TABLE
BASELINE CARCINOGENIC RISK BASELINE TOXIC EFFECTS
Risk Toxicity
Limit{s) LImit(s)
Individual COC Risk Cumulative COC Risk | Exceeded? Hazard Quotient Hazard Index Exceeded?

EXPOSURE Maximum Target Total Target Maximum | Applicable Total Applicable
PATHWAY Value Risk Value Risk Value Limit Value Limit
OUTDOORAIR EXPOSURE PATHWAY S S R L e e R B e | LN s R e b
Complete: 1.2E-9 N/A (| 1.3E-5 1.0E+0
INDOORAIFEXPOSUR e R e e AL atirian dias

Complete: 8.1E-7 N/A O 8.6E-3 1.0E+0 1.7E-2 N/A O
SOIL EXPOSURE PATHWA' R e i

Complete: N/A [ NC 1.0E+0 NC N/A n
GROUNDWATER s el

Complete: N/A | NC

S R e e
8.1E-7 N/A [ m 1.0E+0 | 1.7E-2 N/A El
R T T I by TR AT rrqg.;r'

'1f~ ‘ﬂ"i-’!‘.- el

S E A

TR A N

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GS), 1995-1997. All Rights Reserved.

Software:
Verslon:

GS| RBCA Spreadshest
1.0.1

Sarial: G-225-ZRX-486




RBCA TIER 1/TIER 2 EVALUATION

Output Table 1
Site Name: Former Chevron 8-1723 Job [dentifieation:  DG91723B.3C01 Software: @S| RBCA Spreadshast
Site Location: 9757 San Leandro Bivd,, Oakifiate Completed:  10/11/01 Varslon: 1.0.1
Completed By: J, Douplas
NOTE: vaiues which differ from Tler 1 default values are shown in bold Ralles and underiined,
Exposure Rosldentlal CommercielIndustrisl Surface
Parameter _ Definition (Units] Adult {1-6yrs) (1-18 yrs) Chronle Constretn Parameters Definition (Units) — Residential Constretn
ATc Averaging time for carcinogens {yr) 70 A Contaminated aoll area {cm*2) LTE4D8 :
ATn Averaglng time for non-carcinegens (yr} 30 [ 16 25 1 w Length of affect. soll paraflel to wind (em) 1.5E403
W Body Waelght {(kg} 70 15 35 70 W.ow Length of affect. acll parafled to groundwater (om]  L.2E+03
€D Exposure Duration (yr) ao ] 16 25 1 Ualr Amblent alr velocity in mixing zone (cmvs) 23E+02
t Averaging time for vapor flux {yr} 30 26 1 delta Alr mixing zone helght {cm) 2.0E+02
EF Expoaure Frequency (days/y) 350 250 180 Las Thickness of affected surface sofls (em)
EF.Derm Exposure Frequency for dermal exposure aso 250 Pe Particutats areal amisaion rate {giem®2/a)
IRgw Ingestion Rate of Water (L/day) 2 1
IRs Ingestion Rate of Soll (mg/day) 100 200 50 100
IRad] Adjusted soil ing. rate (mg-yr/kg-d) 1.1E102 9.4E4+01 Qroundwater Definitten (Units) Valus
IRa.in Inhalation rate Indoor (m*3/day} 15 20 delta.gw Groundwater mixing zone depth {cm) 485502
IRa.out Inhalation rate outdeor (m*3/day) 20 20 10 I Groundwater infittration rate {emiyr) 3.0E+01
SA Skin surface area (dermal} (cm”2) 5.8E403 2.0E+03 5.4E403 5.8E403 Ugw Groundwater Darcy velocity {cm/yr) 2,5E+03
SAadj Adjusted dermal area (cm*"2-yr/kg} 21E+03 1.7E4+03 Ugw.tr Groundwater seepege velocity (cmiyr) 6.6E+03
M Soll to Skin adherence factor 1 Ks Saturated hydraufie conductivity{cr/s)
AAFs Age adjustment on soll Ingestion FALSE FALSE gred Groundwater gradlent {cmjerm)
AAFd . Age adjustment on ekin surface area FALSE FALSE Sw Width of groundwater source zone (em)
tox Use EPA tox data for elr {or PEL based)? TRUE Sd Dapth of groundwater source zona (cm)
gqwMCL? Usa MCL as exposura fimit in greundwater? FALSE phl.elt Effectiva porosity in water-bearing unit 3.9E-01
foc.eat Fraction organic carbon In water-bearing unlt 1.0E03
BlO? |s bioattenuation considered? FALSE
BC Blodegradation Capagity (mgfL)
Matrix of Exposed Persons to Resldontiaf ___Commoercialindustrial
Complste sure Pathways Chronie Constretn Seil Definition (Units) Value
Ouidoor Alr Pathways: he Caplllary zone thickness (cm) Z8Ex01
S8 Volatites and Particulates from Surface Sclls FALSE FALSE FALSE hv Vadose zone thickness (cm) 205402
S.v Volatilization from Subsurface Sails TAUE FALSE tho Soll density (g/lem*3} 1.7
GW.v Volatiifzation from Groundwater THUE FALSE foc Fraction of organic carbon in vadose zone [ 7.3}
Indoor Alr Pathways: pht Soll porosity in vadose zone 0.38
S.b Vapora from Subsurtace Solts TRUE FALSE Lger Depth to groundwater (cm) 202
GW.b Vapeors from Groundwater TRUE FALSE La Depith to top of sffected subsurface acll (om) LIE+D2
Soll Pathways; Laubs Thickness of affected subsurface solls {cm) 13E202
SS.d Direct Ingestion and Darmal Gontact FALSE FALSE TRUE pH Soll/groundwater pH [.X.]
Groundwater Pathways: capiflary vadoss foundation
GW. Groundwater Ingestion FALSE FALSE phiw Volumetrlo water content 238 0.34 0,12
sl Leaching to Groundwater from all Soffa FALSE FALSE phi.a Veolumetric alr content .01 0.02 028
Building Definition {Units) Aesldential __ Commercial
Lh Bullding volume/ares ratio (cm) 2.0E+02 3.0E+02
Matrix of Receptor Distance Aasldential Commercialfindustrisl ER Bididing alr exchange rate {s*-1) 1.4E-04 23E-04
snd Location On- or Off-Site Distance On-Site Distance On-Site Lerk Foundation crack thickneas (cm) 1.5E+01
GW Groundwater receptor (cm} TRUE TRUE ota Foundeticn crack fraction 2.001
S Inhalation receptor {cm) TRUE TAVE
Transport
Matrix of Paramsters Dafinition [Units) Residentisl ___Commoerclal
Target Risks Individuraf Cumulative Gratndwater ’
TRab Torget Risk (class ARB carclnogens) 1.0E-06 ax Longttudinal dispershvity (em)
TRc Target Risk (ciass G carcinogens) 1.0E-05 ay Transverse disperstiity {cm)
THG Target Hazard Quotient 1,0E+00 az Vertical dispersivity (cm)
Opt Calculation Option (1, 2, or 3) 1 Vapor
Tier REGCA Tler 2 dey Trenaverse dispersion coefMclent (cm)
decz. Vertical disparsion cosfficlent (cm)

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (35I), 1995-1997. Al Rights Reserved,




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Name: Former Chavron 9-1723 Shta Location: 9757 San Leandro Bivd. Oakiand Completed By: J. Douglas

Tier 2 Worksheost 8.1

Date Completed: 10/11/2001 10F9

TIER 2 _EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

BUTBOBR AR EXPGSURE PATHWA R T A Y (1
SURFACE SQILS: VAPOR AND Exposure Conoentration
DUST INHALATION 1} Source Madium 2) NAF Valus {m*2/kg} 3) Exnonura Medium 4} Exprayur Multiptier B) Avaragn Daily Intakes Aate
Receptor Ouidoor Al; POE Cona, {mg/n*3} (1)/{2) (FXEFXKEDY(BWRAT)  (m*Mg-deyh (moAg-day} () X (#)
Surface Sall Cone.
Conslituants of Concern {mg/kg}
Benzene 0.0E+0
Benzene-CAL 0.0E+0
Ethylbenzene 0.0E+0
Methw! t-Buty! Ether 0.0E+0
Toluene 0.08+0
Xylene (mixed isomers) Q.0E+0
NOTE:  ABS = Dermal absorption factor (dim) " BW = Body walght (kg) EF = Exposure fraquencey {(daya/yr) POE = Point of axposure
AF = Adherance factor {mg/em*2} CF = Unlts conversion factor ET = Exposurs time (hre/day) SA = Skin exposure area (cm*2/day)
AT = Averaging time (days) ED = Expasure duration {yrs) 1R = Inhalation rate {m"3/day)

Software: QS| ABCA Spreadsheet

© Groundwater Sarvices, Inc. (GS]), 1995-1997. All Rights Ressrvad, ' Verslon: 1.0.1

Serlal: Q.225-ZRX-488




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tier 2 Workshest 8.1

Site Name: Former Chevron 8-1723 Sita Locatlon: 9757 San Leandro Blvd,, Oakland Completed By: J. Douglas Date Completed: 10/11/2001 20F9

TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION
(G Do0R AR T R e A S P
SUBAURFACE SOILS: VAPOR Expotinre Concentration
INHALATION 1) Saurce Medium 2) NAF Valus (m*3/kat 3) Exposure Madium 4) Expoaura Multiplier 5) Avarags Dally Intaks Fate
Receptor Cutdoor Al POE Cone. (mg/m*3) 1)/ (2} (REFKEDIBWHAT)  (m*“2g-day} tmadkg-dey) Q) X {5}
Subsurface Soll Cone, )
Constitusnts of Concemn (mokg) On-Shte Residentiel On-Sits Residertint Orr-5te Basidential On-O%s Auskdertial
Benzena 3.0E-2 4.0E+5 : 74E-8 1.2E-1 8.7E-9
Benzene-CAL 3.0E-2 4.0E+5 7A4E-8 1.2E1 8.7E-9
Ethylbenzene 2.0E-2 B8.1E+5 3.3E-8 2.7E-1 9.0E-9
Moethyi t-Buty] Ether 2.6E-2 1.3E4+5 2.0E-.7 2,7E-1 . 5.5E-8
Toluene 1.8E-2 6.4E45 2.8E-8 2.7E1 7.8E-9
Xylene (mixed Iscmers) 4.7E-2 9.2E+5 5.1E-8 2.7€-1 1.4E-8
NOTE:  ABS = Darmal sbsorption factor (dim) BW = Body welght (kg) EF = Expesure frequencey (deyshT) FOE = Point of sxposure
AF = Adherance factor {mg/cm"2) CF = Unita converalon factor ET = Exposure tims (hra/day) BA = Skin sxposus ares (om”2/day)
AT = Averaging time (days) ED = Exposure duration {yrs) 1R = inhaiation rate (m"3/day)
Softwars: GSI HECA Spreadehset Senal: G.225-ZAX-488

© Groundwatar Services, ins. {35)), 1995-1887. All Rights Reserved. Verslon; 1.0.1




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Name: Former Chevron 9-1723

Tier 2 Workshest 8.1

Shte Location: 8757 San Leandro Blvd., Oakl Completed By: /. Oouglas Date Completed: 10/11/2001

30F¢

TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALGCULATION

[BOTE0Br AR EXPOSURE BAT THAYE S e D R e e A S
GROUNDWATER: VAROR TOTAL PATHWAY INTAKE (mg/cg-day)
INMALATION 2) NAF Vatus (m 30 3) Exnoaurs Madhum 4) Expesurn Muftinflar 5) Svaraga Dally intake Rate (8 intate veiows from sorfece,
Receptor Outdaor Alr: POE Cona. (mgim*3) {1}/ (RREFXEDWEWXAT} {m*“3fgday) (mgikg-dayt (91X (4) beurfece & grovndy routes)
Groundwater Cone.
Constituents of Concern {mgft) On-Sits Residantiat On-Stte Revidential On-Shte Residenttsl On-filts Residentiat On-8he Residental
Benzeng 1.4E2 3.1E+6 4.5E-9 1.2E-1 53E-10 9.2E-9
Benzana-CAL 1.4E-2 3.1E+8 4.5E-9 1.2641 5.3E-10 9.2E-9
Ethylbenzens 5.3E-3 3.8E46 1.4E-9 2.7E-1 3,8E-10 9.4E-9
Methyd t-Buty! Ether 8.1E-3 4,1E+5 2.0E-8 2,7E41 5.4E-9 8.0E-8
Toluena 1.2E-3 A.6E+6 3.4E-10 2.7E-1 9.4E-11 7.89E-9
| Xylene {mixed [scmers) 2.6E3 3.9E+6 8.8E-10 2.7E-1 1.9E-10 1.4E-8
NOTE:  ABS = Damal absorption factor (dim) BW = Body waight (k) EF = _Eanosurn fraquencey (days/yr) POE = Point of eXpOALre
AF = Adherance factor (mgfem*2) CF = Units corversion factor ET= tima (hra/day} 5A = Skin exposure ares (cm*®2/day)
AY = Averaging time [days) ED = Exposure duration (ym) IR = Inhalation rate (m*3/day)

© Groundwater Servicen, Ino, (G881}, 1685-1897, Afl Rights Ressrved,

Software: GS| ABCA Sproadahoeet
Varsien; 1.0.1

Berlal: Q-225-ZAX-488




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tler 2 Worksheet 8.2

Stte Name: Former Chevron 9-1723 Site Location: 9757 San Leandro Bivd., Oakland Completed By: J. Douglas Date Completed: 10/11/2001 10F4

TIER 2 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION
(B0 A EXPOBUE FAT WA o Lo T A RTRATS i e e
CARCINOGENIC RISK TOXIG EFFECTS
{2) Total Carcinogenke (3} Inhafation (4) Individual COC (8) Totat Toxdcant (6) inhalation {7} Indhidual COC
{1) EPA Intaks Rate (my/kg/day) Slops Factor Risk (2) x (3} inteke Rate (mg/kg/day) Refsrence Dose Hazard Quotient (5) / {6}

Carcinogente On-Sita On-Sita On-Shte On-Site
Constiivents of C Classificationf  Rssldential {ma/kg-deyi*1 Residantial Rosidental [rmg/kn-day) Rasldential
Benzene A 9.2E-9 2.9E-2 2.7E-10 2.1E-8 1.7E-3 1.3E-5
Benzene-CAL A 9.2E-9 1.0E-1 9.2E-10 21E-8 1.7E-3 1,3E-8
Ethyibenzens D 9.4E-9 2,9E-1 3.3E-8
Methy! t-Buty! Ether 6,0E-8 8.6E-1 7.0E-8
Tolusne D 7.9E-9 1.1E41 6.9E-8
| Xylene {mixed [somers) 8] 1.4E-8 2.0E+0 7.1E-9

Total Pathway Carcinogenic Rlsk= [ 1.26:8 | O.0E+0 | Total Pathway Hazard Index= | 25E-5 | D0.0E+0 |
Softwara: @S| ABCA Spreadsheet Serlal: Q-225-ZRX-488

© Groundwatar Services, inc. {GS), 1895-1997. AY Rights Reserved, Venlon: 1.01




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Location; 8757 San Leandra Bhed,, Oakdand

Site Name: Former Chevron 9-1723

Tler 2 Workehest 8.1

Completed By: J, Douglas

Date Complsted: 10/11/2001

TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

SUBSURFACE SOILA: Expoaurs Concentration
VAPOR INTRUSION TO BUILDINGS ) Source Medium 2} NAF Values (m*3/ko) 3} Exponure Medum 4) Exponure Mulioliar 5) Average Daily Intaka Hate
Receptor Indocr Alr POE Cona. (mofm*3) () /(&) IREFREDIABWIAT)  {mi*2Ag-day) {moa-day) 3) X t4)
Subaurface Soll Cone.
Constitusnts of Concarn {mafka) Ore-Gte Fasident On-Bhte f One57te Residenttial On-She Residential
Benzene 3.0E-2 4.5E42 6.7E-5 8.8E-2 5.9E-6
Benzene-CAL 3.0E-2 4,5E+42 B8.7E-5 8.8E-2 B.9E-8
Ethylbenzene 2.0E-2 8.4E+2 3.1E.5 2.1E-1 6.4E-6
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.6E-2 6.4E42 4.0E-5 2,1E-1 8.2E-6
Toluene 1.8E-2 6.9E+2 2.6E-5 2.1E-1 E4E-6
Xylene (mixed isomers) 4.7E-2 9.9E4+2 4.8E-5 2.1E-1 9.8E-8
NOTE:  ABS = Darmal absorption factor {dim) BW = Body waight (kg) EF = Expasure frequencey (deys/yr) POE = Point of expasure
AF = Adherance factor {mg/cm”"2) CF = Unita conversion factor ET = Exposure thme (hrs/day) SA = Skin sxposure area (cm*2/day)
AT = Averaging tims {days)} ED = Exposura durstion {yrs) IR = inhalation rate (m"3/day)

© Groundwater Sarvices, Ino, (GS1), 1895-1997. All Rights Reseryad,

Software: GS| RECA Spreadshest
Vemion: 1.0.1

Serlal: @-225-ZAX-488




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Tler 2 Worksheet 8,1

Stte Name: Former Chevron 9-1723 Shte Location: 8757 San Leandro Blvd,, Dak] Completed By; J, Douglas

Data Completed; 10/11/2001

TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

(T

OO O A R XD oS HE PATHWRY R T s ety ey

e R e o

TOTAL PATHWAY INTAKE (me/g-dey)

QROUNDWATER: Ew' Corventration
VAPOR INTRUSION TO BUILDINGS 1) Source Madium 2) NAE Valip fm211) 3) Exposure Madium 4) Expostire Muttipfiag 5) Avarage Dally Intake Fate (Sum intake vales from subwurfuos
Receptor Indcer Alr: POE Gone, (eghm™3} (1)/(3)]  (REREDIROWRAT) (m*aAg-day) {makg-dey) Q) X (4) & groundwater routea) :
Groundwater Cona.
Constltuents of Concamn {mait) On-Gtts Residentinl On-Site Residentinl On-Sita Renidential On-8itw Rresidontial On-8ite Residentiol
Benzene 1.4E-2 3.2E+3 4.4E-6 8.8E-2 J.9E-7 6.3E-8
Benzene-CAl. 1.4E-2 3.2E+3 4.49E-6 8.8E-2 3.9E-7 6.3E-6
Ethythenzens 53E-3 3.8E+3 14E-£ 2.1E-1 2.9E-7 8.7E-6
Mathyl 1-Butyl Ether 8.1E8 3.2E+3 2.5E-68 2.1E-1 5.2E-7 8.7E-6
Toluens 1.2E-3 3.6E+3 3.4E-7 2.1E-1 6.9E-8 8.5E-6
Xylense {rmixed isomers) 2.6E-3 3.9E+3 8.7E-7 2.1E-1 1.4E-7 1.0E-5
NOTE:  ABS = Darmal absorption factor {dim) BW = Body welght (kg} EF = Exposure fraquencey {daysfyr) POE = Point of exposure
AF = Adherance factor {mg/cm*2) CF = Units converalen factor ET = Exposure tims (hra/day)} SA = Skin exposure aran (cm”2/day)
AT = Averaging time (days) ED = Expoaurs duration (yrs) IR = Inhalation rate {m*3/day}

Software: GS| RECA Spreadshest

© Qroundwnter Sarvices, Inc, (GS1}, 1895-1807. AN Rights Resarved,

Veralon: 1.0.1

Serlal: G-225-ZRX-488




ABCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Slte Location: 9757 San Leandro Blivd,, Oakland

Site Namae: Former Chevron 9-1723

TIER 2 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION

Completed By: J. Douglas

INDGOR AIR EXPOSURE PATHWAY

{2) Total Carcinogenic {3} Inhatation {4) Individual COG (5) Total Toxicant {€) Inhalation (7} Indhidual COC
(1) EPA intake Rate (mg/kg/day) Slops Factor Rlsk (2) = (3} Intake Rate (mg/kg/day) Reference Dose Hazard Quatlent {5} / (6}
Carcinogenic On-Site On-Sits On-Sita On-Ste
Constitusnts of Concemn Classification]  Resldential {tmo/eg-duy)"-1 Residential Resldental {mpfkn-day) Residential

A 6.3E-8 29E-2 1.8E-7 1,5E-5 1.7E-8 B.6E3
A 6.3E-8 1.0E-1 6.3E-7 1.5E-6 1.7E-3 B.6E-3
D 8.7E-6 2.9 2.3E-5
B.7E-8 8.6E-1 1.0E-5
D 5.56E-8 1.1E41 4 8E-5
D 1.0E.5 2.0E+0 S.0E-8

Total Pathway Carclnogenic Risk = | BAE7 | G.0E+0 ] Total Pathway Hazard Index = | 1.75-2 | o0.0Es0 |

Tier 2 Workshaet 8,2 f
Date Completed: 10/11/2001 20F4

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GS]), 1295-19397. All Rights Reserved,

Software: AS| ABCA Spreadshest
Version: 1.0.1

Serlal: Q-225.-ZRX-488



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

Site Name: Former Chevron 9-1723 Site | ocation: 9757 San Leandro Blvd., Oakland

Tier 2 Worksheet 8,1

Complaeted By: J, Douglas Date Completed: 10/11/2001

80Fg

TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION

oL MO e PR Ry A
Tkl T i ,‘:é}." '.:v'h,'.g 14

BROUNDWATER EXPOSURE FATHWRY SR Fo DL a P G R L A R e R 5
SOIL: LEACHING TO GROUNDWATER/ Exposure Concerntration
GROUNDWATER INGESTION 1) Source Medium 2) NAF Value {L/Ko) 3) Exposure Medium 4) Exposus Multioles 5) Avarnge Reily Intake Bate
Receptor Groundwater: POE Cona. (mgh) (113 (PAXEFXED/EWRAT) (Ukg-day) tmakg-cey) ()« {4
Soll Concentration
Constituents of Concem (mafkg)
Benzene 3.0E-2
Banzena-CAL 3.0E-2
Ethylbenzene 2.0E-2
Methyl 1-Butyi Ether 2.6E-2
Tolusne 1.8E-2
Xylene (mixed isomers) 4.7E-2
NOTE: _ ABS x Dermal =bsorption factor (dim} EVY = Bady Welght (kg) EF » Exposurs frequencey (dayaiyr) POE = Point of expostre
AF = Adheranca factor (mg/fem™2) CF = Unita converalon facter ET = Expeaurs thme (hrs/day) SA = Skin sxpoaure area (cm*2/day)
AT = Avataging time (days} ED = Expeaure duration {yra) IR = Intake rata (L/dey)

Serlal: Q-225-ZAX-488

© Groundwater Sarvices, Inc. {351), 1995-1997. All Rights Reserved.

Softwara; GS| RBCA Sproadshest
Versien: 1.0




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tler 2 Waorksheet 8.1

Site Name: Former Chavron 9-1723 Site Location: 9757 San Leandro Blvd., Oakland Complsted By: J. Douglas Data Completad: 10/11/2001 8OF9
TIER 2 EXPOSURE CONCENTRATION AND INTAKE CALCULATION
laE_u"fﬁﬁﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬁhﬁﬁdﬁg}ﬁ“’fﬂﬁ?ﬁ i e EHE{CHE EPATHWAYIS ACTIVE sl St T
QROUNDWATER: INGESTION Exposurs Concentration - MAX. PATHWAY INTAKE (mg/kg-dey)
1) Source Medium 2) NAE Value (dim) 2} Exposure Madium 4) Expoaurs Multinliay 5) Ayaraga Dally [niake Bate (Mt Frtwie of Sothvs pattrays
Fecaptor - POE Cono. gl (V) n o Ot w0t fasching & provndwater routes.)
Groundwater Cone.
Conatituants of Concam {rag/L)
Benzene 1.4E-2
Banzena-CAL 14E-2
Ethylbenzens 6.3E-3
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 8.1E-3
Toluene 1.2E3
Xvlene (mixed Isomers} 2.6E-3
NOTE:  ABS = Dermal absorptlon factor (dim) BW = Body welight (ko) EF = Exposure fraquencey (days/yr) POE w Poim of axposurs
AF = Adherance facter (mg/fem®2) CF = Unlts conversion factor ET = Expoture time (rs/dwy) BA = Skin expowvrs sren {(cm*2/day)
AT = Averaging time (days} ED = Exposurs duratlon {yrs} R winake rate {Liday)

Boftware: GS| ABCA Spreadsheet Serlal: @-225-ZRX-488
© Groundwater Services, Inc. (@S[), 1895-1997, All Rights Resarvad, Varsion: 1.0.1




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Tisr 2 Worksheet 8.2

Site Name: Former Chevron 8-1723 Site Location: 8757 San Leandro Bivd., Oakland Completed By: J. Douglas Data Completed: 10/11/2001 40F4

JIER 2 PATHWAY RISK CALCULATION

M AN

[GROGNOWATER EXPOSURE PATHWAYS T

CARCINOGENIC RISK TJOXIC EFFECTS

{2) Total Carcinogenio (3) Oral {4) Individual COC (6) Total Toxicant (8) Ored {7) Individueat COC
(1) EPA Intake Rats (mg/kg/day) Slopa Factor - Risk{2) % 3) Intake Rate {mg/kg/day} Raforenca Doan Hazard Quotlsnt {5} / (€)
Carcinogenic

Constitusnts of Copcsm Classification {rahg-duy) -1 [mg/kg-day)

Benzene A 2.9E-2

Benzens-CAL A 1.0E-1

Ethylbenzene D 1.0E-1

Mathy! t-Batyl Ether 5.0E-3

Tolusne D 2.0E-1

Xylene (mixed Isomers) D 2.0E+0

fotal Pathway Carclnogenic Risk= | 00E+0 | ODE+0 | Total Pathway Hazard Index= | 0.0E+0 | 0.0E+0__ |
Software: GS| ABCA Spreadshest Serlal: G-2265-ZRX-480

© Groundwater Sarvices, Inc, (GSI), 1995-1997. All Righta Resarved, Verslon: 1.0.1




RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Input Screen7 |

REPRESENTATIVE COC CONCENTRATIONS IN SOURCE MEDIA
(Complete the following table)

Representative GOC Concentration

CONSTITUENT in Groundwater in Surface Soil in Subsurface Soll
value (mg/l) note value (mg/kqg) note value {(ma/kg) note
Benzene 1.4E-2 UcL 3.0E-2 ucL
Benzerne-CAL 1.4E-2 UCL 3.0E-2 UCL
Ethylbenzene 5.3E-3 UcCL 2.0E-2 ucL
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 8.1ES3 UCL 2.6E-2 UCL
Toluene 1.2E-3 UGL 1.B8E2 UGL
Xylene {mixed isomers) 2.6E-3 UCL 4.7E-2 UCL
Site Name: Former Chevron 9-1723 Completed By: J. Douglas
Stte Location: 9757 San Leandro Bivd., Oakland Date Completed: 10/11/201

© Groundwater Services, Inc, {GSI), 1995-1997. All Rights Reserved.



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT

CONSTITUENT MOLE FRACTIONS
(Complete the following table)

Mole Fraction of
CONSTITUENT Constituent in

Source Material

Benzene
Benzene-CAL
Ethylbenzene

Methyl 1-Butyl Ether
Toluene

Xylene (mixed Isomers)

Site Name: Former Chevron 9-1723  Completed By: J. Douglas
Shte Location: 9757 San Leandrg Blvd., 'Date Completed: 10/11/2001

® Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI), 1995-97. All Rights Reserved.



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT Input Screen 9.4 J

GROUNDWATER DAF VALUES
(Enter DAF values in the grey area of the foliowing table)
Dilution Attenuation Factor

(DAF) in Groundwater

CONSTITUENT Residential Comm./Ind.
Receptor Receptor __
Benzene 1.0E+0 1.0E40
Benzeng-CAL 1.0E40 1.0E+0
Ethylbenzene 1.0E40 1.0E+0
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1.0E+0 1.0E+0
Toluene 1.0E+0 1.0E+0Q
Xylene (mixed isomers) 1.0E+0 1.0E+0

Site Name: Former Chevron 9-1723

Site Location: 9757 San Leandro Bivd., Qakland

Completed By: J. Douglas
Date Completed: 10/11/2001

© Groundwater Services, inc. (GSI), 1995-1997. All Rights Reserved.



recA sITE assessment [N

CONSTITUENT HALF-LIFE VALUES
{Complete the following table)

Half-Life of

CONSTITUENT Constituent
{day}

Benzene 720
Benzene-CAL
Ethylbenzene 228
Methyl t-Bulyl Ether
Toluene 28
Xylene (mixed isomers) 360

Site Name: Former Chevron 9-1723 Completed By: J. Douglas
Site Location: 9757 San Leandro Bivd., C Date Completed: 10/11/2001

©® Groundwater Services, Inc. (GS), 1995-1597. All Rights Reserved.



RBCA SITE ASSESSMENT |

EXPOSURE LIMITS IN GROUNDWATER AND AIR

Exposure Limits
Applied 1o Receptors
CONSTITUENT . Groundwater Alr (Comm. only)
(MCL) (ma/L) {PEL/TLV) {ma/m"3)
Benzene
Benzene-CAL
Ethylbenzene
Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Tolueneg
Xylene {mixed isomers)

Site Name: Former Chevron 8-1723 Completed By: J. Douglas
Site Location: 9757 San Leandro Bivd., Oakland Date Completed: 10/11/2001

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GS), 1995-1997. All Rights Reserved.



RBCA CHEMICAL DATABASE

Physlcal Property Data

Diffusion log (Koc} or Vapor
Molecular Coefficients log(Kd) Henry's Law Constant Pressurs Solubllity
Waelght In air in water (@20-25C) (@20-25C) {@20-25C) (@™ 20-25C)
CAS (g/mole)} (cm2/s) (cm2/s) log(i/ky) (atm-m3) (mm Hg) {mg/L) acld base
Number  Constituent typ MW ref Dalr ref Dwat ref ref mo] {unitleas) ref ref _ ref pKa pKb ref
71-43-2 Benzene A 78.1 5 930E-02 A 1.10E05 A 1.58 A 529E-03 2.20E01 A 9.52E401 4 1.75E+03 A
71-43-2 Benzene-CAL 0 78.1 9.30E-02 1.10E-05 1.58 5,28E-03 2.20E-1 8.52E+01 1.75E+03
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene A 106.2 5 7.60E-02 A B8.50E-08 A 1.98 A T7.69E-03 3.20E-01 A 1.00E+01 4 1.52E4+02 5
1834-04-4 Methy! t-Butyl Ether o} B8.146 5 7.92E-02 8 941E05 7 1.08 A 577E-04 2.40E-02 2.49E402 4.80E+04 A
108-88-3 Tolusne A 924 5 B8.50E-02 A 9.40E-06 A 213 A B.25E03 280E-01 A 3.00E401 4 6.16E+02 29
1330-20-7 Xylene {mixad isomers) A 106.2 5 7.20E-02 A 8.50E06 A 2.38 A B87E-03 2590E01 A 7.00E+00 4 1.98E4+02 5

Site Name: Former Chevron 9-1723

Site Location: 9757 San Leandro Blvd., Completed By: J. Douglas

Date Complsted: 10/11/2001

Software varsion: 1.0.1

® Groundwater Services, Inc. (GS1), 1995-1997, All Rights Reserved.




RBCA CHEMICAL DATABASE Toxicity Data

Reference Slope
Dose Factors
(mo/kg/day) 1/(mg/kg/day) EPA Welght Is
CAS Orat Inhalation Oral Inhalation of Constituent
Number _ Constituent RMD_orat  ref RMD Inhal ref SF oral ret SF Inhal ref Evidence Carcinegenic ?
71-43-2 Benzene - 1.70E-03 R 2.90E-02 A 2,90E-02 A A TRUE
71-43-2 Benzense-CAL 1.70E-03 1.00E-01 1.00E-01 A TRUE
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 1.00E-01 A 2.86E-01 A - - D FALSE
1634-04-4 Mathyl t-Butyl Ether 5,00E-03 R 8.57E-01 R - - FALSE
108-88-3 Toluene 20001 AR 1.14E01 AR - - D FALSE
1330-20-7 Xylsne (mixed Isomers) 2.00E+00 AR 2.00E+00 A - - D FALSE
Site Name: Former Chevron 9-1723  Site Location: 9757 San Leandro Blvi Completed By: J. Douglas Date Completed: 10/11/2001

Software version: 1.0.1

© Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI), 1995-1997. All Rights Reserved.




RBCA CHEMICAL DATABASE Miscellaneous Chemical Data |

Permissible Relative Detection Limits Half Life
Maximum Exposure Absorptlon Groundwater Soil (First-Order Dacay)
CAS Contaminant Levsl Limit PEL/TLV Factors {mg/L) (mg/kg) {days)

Number Constituent MCL (mg/L) reference {mg/m3) raf  Oral Dermal rof rof Saturated Unsaturatsd ref
71-43-2 Benzene 5.00E-03 52 FR 25690 J.20E+00 OSHA 1 0.5 0002 C 0005 S 720 720 H
71-43-2 Benzene-CAL 5.00E-03 3.20E+00 1 05 0.002 0.005 720 720

100-41-4 Ethylbenzena 7.00E-01 56 FR 3526 (30 Jan 91) 4.34E+02 ACGH 1 0.5 0002 C 0005 S 228 228 H
1634-04-4 Methyl t-Butyl Ether 1.44E+02 ACGIH 1 0.5 360 180 H
108-88-3 Toluena 1.00E+00 56 FR 3526 (30 Jan 91) 1.47E+02 ACGIH 1 0.5 0002 C 0005 S 28 28 H
1330-20-7 Xylens (mixed isomers) 1.00E4+01 56 FR 3528 (30 Jan 91} 4.34E+02 ACGIH 1 0.5 0005 C 0005 S 360 as0 H
Site Name: Former Chevron 8-1723  Site Location: 9757 San Leandro Bivd., Oakland Completed By: J. Douglas Date Compileted: 10/11/2001

Software version: 1.0.1 © Groundwater Services, Inc. (GSI1), 1995-1997. All Rights Reserved.



CAMBRIA

Attachment F

Flour Daniel GTI Well Survey Results
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WELL #

28/3W
28/3w
25/3M
25/3W
28/3M
25/3u
2s/3u
28/3M
25/3W
28/34
25/3UW
25/3uW
25/3u
25/3
28/3u
25/3W
25/3W
25/3u
25/3W
28/3W
25/3W
25/3u
25/3W
25/34
25/3u
25/3W
25/34
25/3u
2s/3w
25/3w
25/3W
25/34
25/3W
28/3MW
25/3u
25/34
28/3W
25/3M
28/3M
28/3M
25/3W
25/3u
28/3M
28/3W
28/3u
25/3u
25/3u
25/3u
28/3M
25/34
25/3W
25/3M
25/3u
25/3H
25/3u
25/3W
25/3u
25/3W
25/34
25/3W
25/3W
25/3W

22¢ 2
22¢ 3
22E
22E &
22E 9
22E10
22611
22F 2
22F 2
22F 3
22F 4
22F 3
22F 6
22F 7
22F 8
9

n
nJ
-~
N =

™~
fa¥)
-
e 1R R T 1

cIiTy

OAK
QAK
OAK
DAK
QAK
0AK
OAK
0AK
0AK
0AK
0AK
DAK
0AK
QAK
QAK
QAK
0AK
OAK
0AK
0AK
0AK
DAK
0AK
QAK
0AK
QAK
OAK
0AK
QAK
QAK
0AK
0AK
QAK
0AK
QAK
QAK
0AK
QAK
QAK
OQAK
0AK
DAK
0AK
OAK
QAK

" QAK

0AK
0AK
0AK
QAK
0AK
0AK
QAK
0AK
0AK
0AK
0AK
0AK
QAK
OAK
OAK
OAK

ADDRESS

910 89 AV,

910 89 AV.

9201 San Leandro Street
201 San lLeandro Street
9201 San Leandro Street
9201 San Leandro Street
9201 San Leandro Street
B8B8 92ND AVE

888 92ND AVE

888 92ND AVE

888 92ND AVE

888 92ND AVE

888 92ND AVE

888 92ND AVE

888 92ND AVE

845 92nd Avenue

845 92nd Avenue

B4S 92nd Avenue

845 92nd Avenue

845 92nd Avenue

845 92nd Avenue
ELMHURST ST

9957 MEDFORD AV

1025 98th Ave.

9838 Gould St

9838 Gould St

9838 Gould St

1025 98th Ave.

921 9Bth Ave.

888 928D AVE

921 98TH AV

921 98TH AV

921 98th Ave,

921 98th Ave

921 98th Ave

921 98th Ave

711 LOUISIANA

Edes Ave & Rossmoor
98th & Edes

801 98TH AV

801 98TH AV

9401 SAN LEANDRO STREET
9401 SAN LEANDRO STREET
9401 SAN LEANDRO STREET
98th & Edes

98th & Edes

9401 SANLEANDRO ST.
@8th & Edes -

98th & Edes

98th & Edes

98th Av./San Leandro St.
98th Av./San Leandro St.
98th Av./San Leandro St
98th Av./San Leandro St.
98th Av./San Leandro St.
98th Ay.\San Leandro St.
1901 San Leandro St.
1901 San Leandro St.
98th Ave & San Leandro St
9957 MEDFORD AV
9BTH&SAN LEANDRQ ST
10222 Pearmain

.5 mile radjus SL ST & 98 TH (Page 1)

OWNER

BARRETT/S METAL FNSH.
BARRETT'S METAL FNSH.

Paco Pumps PBMW3
pPaco Pumps IMH1
Paco Pumps M2
Paco Pumps GMW3
Paco Pumps oMW

PUGET SOUND PIPE
PUGET SOUND PEPE
PUGET SOUND PIPE
PUGET SOUND PIPE
PUGET SOUND PIPE
PUGET SOUND PIPE
PUGET SOUND PIPE
PUGET SOUND PIPE
Paco Pumps 8MW1
Paco Pumps BMW2
Paco Pumps 9MW1
Paco Pumps 9MWZ2
Paco Pumps 9MW3
Paco Pumps HWa
EBMUD

AMERICAN HOME FOODS
Pioneer Packing

David Barretta MW-1
David Barretta MW-2
David Barretta MW-3

Pioneer Packing MW-1
Fleischmann’s Yeast
PARKER-HANNIFIN

STANDARD BRANDS INC
STANDARD BRANDS INC
Fleischmann’s Yeast
Fleischmann’s Yeast
Fleischmann's Yeast
Fleischmann’s Yeast

S.G. MASTERS

Edes Ave Senior Housing
City of Oak. Construction
GERBERS PRODUCTS €O.
GERBERS PRODUCTS

KALMAN COMPANIES

KALMAN COMPANIES

KALMAN COMPANIES

City of Oak. Constructijon
city of Oak. Construction
GERBER PRODUCTS CO.

City of Qak, Construction
City of Oak. Construction
City of Oak. Construction
City of Oakland

city of Oakland®

City of Oakland

City of ocakland

City of Oakland

City of Dakland

Gerber Products

Gerber Products

City Attorney, Oakland
MEDEZES BROS

FLEISCHMAN YEAST

Melrose Metal Fab M-

PHON

633220

569110

638875

E
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USE DR.DATE DIAM TOT.DEPTH DTW ST.ELEV WA.ELEV YIEL

MON
HON
BOR
MON
MCN
MON
MON
MON

MON
HON
HMOR
HMON
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
HON
MON
MON
CAT
IND
BOR
MOR
MON
MON
MON
MON
IND
END
IND
MON
MON
MO
HMON
IRR
IRR
BOR*
IND
IND+
MON
MON
MON
MON
HMON
MON
MON
MOH
MON
MON
MON
MON
MON
HON
HMON
MON
MON
MON
IND
1ND
MON

01/589
01/89
11792
11/92
11/92
11/92
11/92
06/88

06/88
06/88
06/88
6/88
6/88
6/88
11/92
11/92
11/92
11/92
11/92
11/92
6/81
746
8/92
11/
11/
11/N
8/92
12/90
9/54
7/32
11/67
11/90
8790
9/90
9/90
?

4/90

2/90

4748
?

4787
4787
4/87
2/90
2/90
05/88
2/90
2/90
2/90
10/89
10/89
10/89
10/8%
10/89
11789
11/90
8/s89
8/90
7/56
2
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D LOG WG WL DATACRGN MARGIN

Yes
Yes



.5 mile radius SL ST & 98 TH (Page 2)

WELL # CITY ADDRESS OWNER PHONE USE DR.DATE DIAM TOT.DEPTH DTW ST.ELEV WA,ELEV YIELD LOG WG WL DATAORGN MARGIN
28/3W 22R 1 OAK 103RD AVE PGSE 0 CAT 3/73 0 120 0 0 0 g0 00 L
25/3W 234 1 OAK 9957 MEDFORD AV AMERICAN HOME FOOD 0°? 7 0 0 1] 0 0 0 7 00 L
25/3W 278 OAK 105th Avenue & Edes Reynolds & Brown 0 BOR* 4789 0 20 19 0 0 0 6 00 D
25/3W 278 0AX 750 107th Ave Hard Chrome Engrg $B-1- 0 BOR* 8/N 0 20 0 0 0 06 00 D
28/3W 278 8  OAK 750 107th Ave. Hardchrome Eng. Inc. MW-t 0 MON &6/92 2 28 18 33 15 06 00 D
25/3W 278 9 OAK 750 107th Ave. Hardchrome Eng. Inc. MW-2 0 MON &/92 2 24 18 33 15 06 0 0 D
25/3W 27810  0aK 700 107th Ave. Hardchrome Eng. Inc. MW-3 0 MON &/92 2 24 18 33 15 06 00 D
25/3W 27811  OAX 750 107th Ave. Hard Chrome Engr. SB-2 0 BOR 8/91 2 25 0 0 0 0 g 0O D
25/3W 27812 OAX 750 107th Ave. Hard Chrome Engr. SB8-3 0 BOR 8/ 2 28 0 0 0 06 00 D
25/3W 27813  OAX 750 107th Ave. Hard Chrome Engr. SB-4 0 BOR a/"M 2 25 0 0 0 06 00 b
25734 27814  OAK 750 107th Ave. Hard Chrome Engr. SB-% 0 BOR 8/91 2 25 0 0 0 0 & 0 0 D
2$/3W 27D 2 SLE 324 JONES -AVE EDWARD PENS ¢ IRR /56 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 L Yes
25730 27E 1 OAK 1160 105TH AVE 1BUE 0 IRR 3/56 12 220 12 21 9 0D 00 L Yes
25/34W 27F 2 SLE 358 105TH AVE G. KINDLE 0 IRR 8745 0 120 0 1] 0 0D 0 0 L Yes
25/3W 27F 3 OAK ETMO & HUNTER ST PG&E 0 CAT 2/76 0 120 0 0 0 90 00 L Yes
25/3W 276 1 OAK 440 - 105TH AV OBIE’S NURSERY 0 IRR 10457 10 236 20 0 0 0 0 00 L Yes



